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USER MANUAL
3. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

EN - ENGLISH
Ultra-light utility led headlamp.

Thank you for choosing our product! Please read the 
user manual before use.

1. SPECIFICATIONS:
1.1 Luminous fl ux;
1.2 Runtime (accumulated);
1.3 Beam distance;
1.4 Light intensity;
1.5 Type of LED(s);
1.6 Light color temperature;
1.7 Beam angle;
1.8 Battery type;
1.9 Input parameters;
1.10 Charging time;
1.11 Dust and moisture protection rate;
1.12 Impact resistance rate;
1.13 Product dimensions;
1.14 Product weight.
* The output measured over the total runtime, 
including periods of reduced output caused by built-
in overheating protection. Actual performance may 
vary based on the operating environment.
Note: The above specifi cations based on laboratory 
tests using the stocked Videx LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200 
battery at 21 ± 3°C and 50%-80% humidity. Actual 
performance may vary with diff erent environments 
and type of battery used.

2. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
2.1 Power button; 
2.2 Battery level indicator; 
2.3 Tail cap; 
2.4 Charging port; 
2.5 Metal clip; 
2.6 Head holder.

3. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Turning ON/OFF:
Press and hold the power button for about 0.5 
seconds to turn the lamp on or off .

Color selection:
With the light switched on, double click the power 
button to switch between White light and Red light 
modes. When switching between colors, the lamp 
will always default to low output mode.

Brightness selection:
With the light on, single-click the power button to 
cycle through the brightness modes.

Memory Function. The fl ashlight automatically 
remembers the last lighting mode used and restores 
it when turned on again. When switching between 
white and red light, the brightness will default to 
the low level.

Lockout Function
Lock: With the lamp turned off , press and hold the 
power button for 3 seconds. The lamp will fl ash three 
times in low red light to indicate it is locked.
When Locked: Any single or double click will cause 
the lamp to fl ash three times in low red light, 
indicating it is locked.
Unlock: While the lamp is locked, press and hold the 
power button for 3 seconds. The lamp will fl ash three 
times in low red light to indicate it is unlocked, then 
turn on in low red mode. 

4. CHARGING
The fl ashlight itself does not have a built-in charging 
port. Charging is done via the USB-C port located 
on the supplied rechargeable battery. To charge 
the battery, turn off  the headlamp, unscrew the 
tail cap counterclockwise and remove the battery. 
Connect the USB-A end of the charging cable to 
a wall charger, and the USB-C end to the battery’s 
charging port. While charging, the green indicator 
on the battery will fl ash, showing that charging is 
in progress. Once fully charged, the indicator will 
remain steadily lit. After charging, disconnect the 
cable, insert the battery with the anode (+) facing 
the power button, and securely screw the tail cap 
back on.

5. BATTERY LEVEL INDICATION
When the light is off , a single click of the power 
button activates the LED indicator to display the 
remaining battery level. The indicator remains visible 
for 3 seconds unless turned off  earlier by another 
single click of the power button. Each time the light 
is turned on, the battery level indicator automatically 
lights up for 3 seconds, and then turns off .
Battery level indication:
Steady green: 80-100% charge remaining;
Flashing green: 79-50% charge remaining;
Steady red: 49-25% charge remaining;
Flashing red: 24-1% charge remaining.

6. BATTERY REPLACEMENT
Unscrew the tail cap counterclockwise, insert the 
compatible battery with the anode (+) facing the 
power button, and securely screw the tail cap 
back on. Turn on the headlamp to verify proper 
installation.
ATTENTION:
Do not use Li-ion batteries with a rated voltage of 
3.6V. Using a battery with a voltage higher than 
2.0V may damage the headlamp. Such damage is 
not covered under the limited warranty. Refer to the 
table for a list of compatible battery types.

7. THE BOX CONTENTS
7.1 Headlamp; 
7.2 Headband; 
7.3 Head holder 2pcs; 
7.4 Metal clip; 
7.5 Li-Ion rechargeable battery Videx LIR6C/
AA/1.5V/2200; 
7.6 Charging cable; 
7.7 Spare O-rings; 
7.8 User manual;

8. MAINTENANCE
Disassembling the sealed parts of the headlamp 
body may compromise its performance and void 
the warranty.
Remove the batteries from the headlamp if it is going 
be stored for an extended period.
Recharge stored Li-ion batteries every four months 
to maintain optimal performance. Avoid storing 
them in a discharged state, as this may cause 
irreversible damage.
Lock the headlamp or unscrew the tail cap to break 
the contact and prevent accidental activation during 
storage or transportation.
Periodically clean the battery contacts to ensure 
stable operation, as dirty contacts can cause 
interruptions or unstable performance.
Regularly lubricate the silicone seals and threaded 
parts of the headlamp to prevent premature wear 
and maintain its waterproof integrity. If the silicone 
rings are damaged, please replace them.
Keep the headlamp dry and clean. After use in wet or 
muddy conditions, wipe it down with a soft, dry cloth 
to remove dirt and moisture. Do not use abrasive 
cleaners or solvents on the headlamp, as they may 
damage the surface, seals, or scratch the lens.
Avoid exposing the headlamp to extreme 
temperatures, as this can degrade the battery and 
damage internal components.
Store the headlamp in a cool, dry place away from 
direct sunlight to prevent heat damage.
Inspect the headband periodically for wear and 
tear, and replace it if necessary to maintain comfort 
and fi t.
The LED light source in this headlamp is non-
replaceable. When the LED reaches the end of its 
service life, the entire headlamp must be replaced.

9. WARNINGS
The high-intensity light from the headlamp can cause 
eye damage. Avoid shining it directly into eyes, as it 
may result in injury.
The headlamp may accumulate signifi cant heat during 
prolonged use, causing the body to become hot. 
Handle with care to avoid burns.
Use only compatible batteries specifi ed in the technical 
specifi cations.
Batteries contain substances that may harm the 
environment and human health. Dispose of them 
responsibly.
Do not throw batteries into fi re or attempt to open 
their casing.
Keep the headlamp out of reach of children.
The manufacturer is not responsible for any damage 
resulting from failure to follow these instructions. The 
manufacturer reserves the right to update this manual. 
The latest version of the user manual is available for 
download at www.videx.ua and www.videx.com.pl. 

10. WARRANTY
The warranty is: headlamp - 3 years; battery - 1 year. 
The warranty does not apply to other components. 
During the warranty period, a faulty product can 
exchanged or returned with prove of purchase and all 
accessories saved. The following does not apply with 
the scope of limited warranty: Misuse the product 
and cause the products integral components damage; 
Unauthorized disassemble or the presence of deep 
mechanical damage to the product; Damage due to 
force majeure.

UA - УКРАЇНСЬКА
Ультралегкий універсальний світлодіодний налоб-
ний ліхтарик.

Дякуємо, що обрали наш продукт! Будь ласка, 
прочитайте інструкцію користувача перед викорис-
танням.

1. ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ:
1.1 Світловий потік;
1.2 Час роботи (накопичений);
1.3 Дальність променя;
1.4 Інтенсивність світла;
1.5 Тип світлодіода(ів);
1.6 Колірна температура світла;
1.7 Кут променя;
1.8 Тип акумулятора;
1.9 Вхідні параметри;
1.10 Час заряджання;
1.11 Ступінь захисту від пилу та вологи;
1.12 Ступінь ударостійкості;
1.13 Розміри виробу;
1.14 Вага виробу.
* Світловий потік вимірюється протягом загального 
часу роботи, включаючи періоди зниження яскраво-
сті, спричинені вбудованим захистом від перегріву. 
Фактична продуктивність може відрізнятися залеж-
но від умов експлуатації.
Примітка: Наведені вище характеристики базуються 
на лабораторних випробуваннях з використанням 
наявного акумулятора Videx LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200 за 
температури 21 ± 3°C та вологості 50%-80%. Фактич-
на продуктивність може відрізнятися залежно від 
середовища та типу використовуваного елемента 
живлення.

2. ОГЛЯД ВИРОБУ
2.1 Кнопка живлення;
2.2 Індикатор рівня заряду акумулятора;
2.3 Задня кришка;
2.4 Порт заряджання;
2.5 Металева кліпса;
2.6 Тримач для голови.

3. ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ
Увімкнення/вимкнення:
Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку живлення приблизно 
0,5 секунди, щоб увімкнути або вимкнути ліхтарик.

Вибір кольору:
Коли ліхтарик увімкнено, двічі натисніть кнопку жи-
влення, щоб перемикатися між кольорами білого та 
червоного світла. Під час перемикання між кольора-
ми, ліхтарик завжди за замовчуванням переходить у 
режим низької потужності.

Вибір яскравості:
Коли світло увімкнено, одним натисканням кнопки 
живлення перемикайтеся між режимами яскравості.

Функція пам’яті. Ліхтарик автоматично запам’ято-
вує останній використаний режим освітлення та 
відновлює його при повторному ввімкненні. Під 
час перемикання між білим та червоним світлом 
яскравість за замовчуванням встановлюється на 
низький рівень.

Функція блокування
Блокування: Коли ліхтарик увімкнено, натисніть і 
утримуйте кнопку живлення протягом 3 секунд. Лі-
хтарик блимне тричі слабким червоним світлом, що 
вказує на блокування.
Коли лампа: Будь-яке одинарне або подвійне кла-
цання призведе до того, що ліхтарик блимне тричі 
слабким червоним світлом, що вказує на блоку-
вання.
Розблокування: Коли ліхтарик заблоковано, на-
тисніть і утримуйте кнопку живлення протягом 3 
секунд. Ліхтарик блимне тричі слабким червоним 
світлом, що вказує на розблокування, а потім 
увімкнеться в режимі слабкого червоного світла.

4. ЗАРЯДКА
Сам ліхтарик не має вбудованого порту заряджання. 
Заряджання здійснюється через порт USB-C, розта-
шований на акумуляторній батареї, що постачається 
в комплекті. Щоб зарядити акумулятор, вимкніть 
ліхтарик, відкрутіть задню кришку проти годиннико-
вої стрілки та вийміть акумулятор. Підключіть кінець 
USB-A зарядного кабелю до зарядного пристрою, а 
кінець USB-C – до порту заряджання акумулятора. 
Під час заряджання зелений індикатор на акумуля-
торі блиматиме, показуючи, що триває заряджання. 
Після повного заряджання індикатор світитиметься 
постійно. Після заряджання від’єднайте кабель, 
вставте акумулятор анодом (+) до кнопки живлення 
та щільно закрутіть кришку.

5. ІНДИКАТОР РІВНЯ ЗАРЯДУ БАТАРЕЇ
Якщо індикатор вимкнено, одне натискання кнопки 
живлення активує світлодіодний індикатор, який 
відображає залишок заряду акумулятора. Індикатор 
залишається видимим протягом 3 секунд, якщо його 
не вимкнути раніше іншим одинарним натисканням 
кнопки живлення. Щоразу, коли світло вмикається, 
індикатор рівня заряду батареї автоматично загоря-
ється на 3 секунди, а потім вимикається.
Індикація рівня заряду батареї:
Постійно світиться зеленим: залишилося 80-100% 
заряду;
Миготливий зелений: залишилося 79-50% заряду;
Постійно світиться червоним: залишилося 49-25% 
заряду;
Миготливий червоний: залишилося 24-1% заряду.

6. ЗАМІНА БАТАРЕЇ
Відкрутіть кришку проти годинникової стрілки, 
вставте сумісний елемент живлення анодом (+) 
до кнопки живлення та надійно закрутіть кришку. 
Увімкніть налобний ліхтар, щоб перевірити правиль-
ність встановлення.
УВАГА:
Не використовуйте літій-іонні акумулятори з номі-
нальною напругою 3,6 В. Використання акумулятора 
з напругою вище 2,0 В може пошкодити налобний 
ліхтар. Такі пошкодження не покриваються обме-
женою гарантією. Дивіться таблицю для перегляду 
списку сумісних типів елементів живлення.

7. КОМПЛЕКТ
7.1 Налобний ліхтар;
7.2 Оголов’я;
7.3 Тримач для голови (2 шт.);
7.4 Металевий затискач;
7.5 Літій-іонний акумулятор Videx LIR6C/AA/1,5 
В/2200;
7.6 Зарядний кабель;
7.7 Запасні кільця ущільнювачів;
7.8 Посібник користувача;

8. ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
Розбирання герметичних частин корпусу ліхтарика 
може погіршити його роботу та анулювати гарантію.
Вийміть елемет живлення і ліхтарика, якщо він збе-
рігатиметься протягом тривалого періоду.
Заряджайте літій-іонні акумулятори, що зберігають-
ся, кожні чотири місяці для підтримки оптимальної 
роботи. Уникайте зберігання їх у розрядженому 
стані, оскільки це може призвести до незворотних 
пошкоджень.
Заблокуйте ліхтарик або відкрутіть задню кришку, 
щоб розірвати контакт та запобігти випадковому 
ввімкненню під час зберігання або транспортуван-
ня.
Періодично очищуйте контакти, щоб забезпечити 
стабільну роботу, оскільки брудні контакти можуть 
призвести до перебоїв або нестабільної роботи.
Регулярно змащуйте силіконові ущільнювачі та різь-
бові частини ліхтарика, щоб запобігти передчасному 
зносу та зберегти її водонепроникність. Якщо силіко-
нові кільця пошкоджені, замініть їх.
Тримайте ліхтарик сухим та чистим. Після вико-
ристання у вологих або брудних умовах протріть 
його м’якою сухою тканиною, щоб видалити бруд 
та вологу. Не використовуйте абразивні засоби для 
чищення або розчинники для ліхтарика, оскільки 
вони можуть пошкодити поверхню, ущільнювачі або 
подряпати лінзу.
Уникайте впливу на ліхтарик екстремальних темпе-
ратур, оскільки це може погіршити роботу акумуля-
тора та пошкодити внутрішні компоненти.
Зберігайте ліхтарик у прохолодному, сухому місці, 
подалі від прямих сонячних променів, щоб запобіг-
ти пошкодженню від тепла.
Періодично перевіряйте наголов’я на наявність зно-
су та замінюйте його за потреби, щоб забезпечити 
комфорт та посадку.
Світлодіодне джерело світла в цьому налобному 
ліхтарі незмінне. Коли термін служби світлодіода 
закінчується, необхідно замінити весь виріб.

9. ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Високоінтенсивне світло від ліхтарика може пошко-
дити очі. Уникайте прямого світла в очі, оскільки це 
може призвести до травм очей.
Під час тривалого використання ліхтарик може на-
копичувати значну кількість тепла, що призводить 
до нагрівання тіла. Поводьтеся з ним обережно, щоб 
уникнути опіків.
Використовуйте лише сумісні елементи живлення, 
зазначені в технічних характеристиках.
Елементи живлення містять речовини, які можуть 
завдати шкоди навколишньому середовищу та здо-
ров’ю людини. Утилізуйте їх відповідально.
Не кидайте елементи живлення у вогонь та не нама-
гайтеся відкрити їхній корпус.
Зберігайте ліхтарик та елменти живлення у недо-
ступному для дітей місці.
Виробник не несе відповідальності за будь-які 
пошкодження, спричинені недотриманням цих 
інструкцій. Виробник залишає за собою право онов-
лювати цей посібник. Найновішу версію інструкції 
користувача можна завантажити на сайтах www.
videx.ua та www.videx.com.pl.

10. ГАРАНТІЯ
Гарантія становить: ліхтарик – 3 роки; акумулятор – 
1 рік. Гарантія не поширюється на інші компоненти. 
Протягом гарантійного терміну несправний виріб 
можна обміняти або повернути за наявності підтвер-
дження покупки та всіх аксесуарів. Наступні випадки 
не поширюються на обмежену гарантію: Непра-
вильне використання виробу та пошкодження його 
складових частин; Несанкціоноване розбирання або 
наявність глибоких механічних пошкоджень виробу; 
Пошкодження внаслідок форс-мажорних обставин.

PL - POLSKI
Ultralekka latarka czołowa LED.

Dziękujemy za wybór naszego produktu! Przed użyciem 
prosimy o zapoznanie się z instrukcją obsługi.

1. DANE TECHNICZNE:
1.1 Strumień świetlny;
1.2 Czas pracy (łączny);
1.3 Zasięg wiązki;
1.4 Natężenie światła;
1.5 Rodzaj diod LED;
1.6 Temperatura barwowa światła;
1.7 Kąt wiązki;
1.8 Rodzaj baterii;
1.9 Parametry wejściowe;
1.10 Czas ładowania;
1.11 Stopień ochrony przed kurzem i wilgocią;
1.12 Stopień odporności na uderzenia;
1.13 Wymiary produktu;
1.14 Waga produktu.
* Moc mierzona w całym czasie pracy, wliczając 
okresy obniżonej mocy spowodowane wbudowanym 
zabezpieczeniem przed przegrzaniem. Rzeczywista 
wydajność może się różnić w zależności od 
środowiska pracy. Uwaga: Powyższe specyfi kacje 
oparte są na testach laboratoryjnych z użyciem 
zapasowego akumulatora Videx LIR6C/AA/1,5 V/2200 
w temperaturze 21 ± 3°C i wilgotności 50%-80%. 
Rzeczywista wydajność może się różnić w zależności od 
środowiska i rodzaju użytego akumulatora.

2. OPIS PRODUKTU
2.1 Przycisk zasilania;
2.2 Wskaźnik poziomu naładowania baterii;
2.3 Zakrętka;
2.4 Port ładowania;
2.5 Metalowy klips;
2.6 Uchwyt na głowicę.

3. INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
WŁĄCZANIE/WYŁĄCZANIE:
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez około 0,5 
sekundy, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć lampę.

Wybór koloru:
Po włączeniu lampy, kliknij dwukrotnie przycisk 
zasilania, aby przełączać się między trybami światła 
białego i czerwonego. Podczas przełączania kolorów 
lampa zawsze domyślnie będzie pracować w trybie 
niskiej mocy.

Wybór jasności:
Po włączeniu latarki, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk 
zasilania przez 3 sekundy, aby przełączać się między 
trybami jasności.

Funkcja pamięci. Latarka automatycznie zapamiętuje 
ostatnio używany tryb oświetlenia i przywraca go po 
ponownym włączeniu. Podczas przełączania między 
światłem białym i czerwonym, jasność domyślnie 
ustawiona jest na niski poziom.

Funkcja blokady
Blokada: Po wyłączeniu latarki naciśnij i przytrzymaj 
przycisk zasilania przez 3 sekundy. Latarka mignie 
trzy razy słabym czerwonym światłem, sygnalizując 
zablokowanie.
Po zablokowaniu: Każde pojedyncze lub dwukrotne 
kliknięcie spowoduje trzykrotne mignięcie słabym 
czerwonym światłem, sygnalizując zablokowanie.
Odblokowanie: Gdy latarka jest zablokowana, naciśnij 
i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez 3 sekundy. 
Latarka mignie trzy razy słabym czerwonym światłem, 
sygnalizując odblokowanie, a następnie włączy się w 

trybie słabego czerwonego światła.

4. ŁADOWANIE
Latarka nie posiada wbudowanego portu ładowania. 
Ładowanie odbywa się za pomocą portu USB-C 
znajdującego się w dołączonym akumulatorze. Aby 
naładować akumulator, wyłącz latarkę, odkręć tylną 
zatyczkę przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek zegara i 
wyjmij akumulator. Podłącz końcówkę USB-A kabla 
ładującego do ładowarki ściennej, a końcówkę USB-C 
do portu ładowania akumulatora. Podczas ładowania 
zielona kontrolka na akumulatorze będzie migać, 
sygnalizując ładowanie. Po pełnym naładowaniu 
kontrolka będzie świecić światłem ciągłym. Po 
naładowaniu odłącz kabel, włóż akumulator anodą (+) 
skierowaną w stronę przycisku zasilania i dokładnie 
zakręć tylną zatyczkę.

5. WSKAŹNIK POZIOMU NAŁADOWANIA 
AKUMULATORA
Gdy latarka jest wyłączona, pojedyncze naciśnięcie 
przycisku zasilania aktywuje wskaźnik LED, który 
pokazuje poziom naładowania akumulatora. Wskaźnik 
pozostaje widoczny przez 3 sekundy, chyba że zostanie 
wyłączony wcześniej kolejnym naciśnięciem przycisku 
zasilania. Po każdym włączeniu światła wskaźnik 
poziomu naładowania baterii automatycznie zapala się 
na 3 sekundy, a następnie gaśnie.
Wskaźnik poziomu naładowania akumulatora:
Stały zielony: 80–100% naładowania;
Migający zielony: 79–50% naładowania;
Stały czerwony: 49–25% naładowania;
Migające czerwone światło: pozostało 24-1% 
naładowania.

6. WYMIANA BATERII
Odkręć tylną zaślepkę przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek 
zegara, włóż kompatybilny akumulator anodą (+) 
skierowaną w stronę przycisku zasilania i dokładnie 
zakręć tylną zaślepkę. Włącz latarkę czołową, aby 
sprawdzić poprawność montażu.
UWAGA:
Nie należy używać akumulatorów litowo-jonowych 
o napięciu znamionowym 3,6 V. Użycie akumulatora 
o napięciu wyższym niż 2,0 V może uszkodzić latarkę 
czołową. Takie uszkodzenia nie są objęte ograniczoną 
gwarancją. Lista kompatybilnych typów akumulatorów 
znajduje się w tabeli.

7. ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA
7.1 Latarka czołowa;
7.2 Opaska na głowę;
7.3 Uchwyt na głowę (2 szt.);
7.4 Metalowy klips;
7.5 Akumulator litowo-jonowy Videx LIR6C/AA/1,5 
V/2200;
7.6 Kabel do ładowania;
7.7 Zapasowe uszczelki typu O-ring;
7.8 Instrukcja obsługi;

8. KONSERWACJA
Demontaż uszczelnionych części korpusu latarki może 
pogorszyć jej działanie i unieważnić gwarancję.
Wyjmij baterie z latarki, jeśli będzie ona 
przechowywana przez dłuższy czas.
Aby utrzymać optymalną wydajność, ładuj 
akumulatory litowo-jonowe co cztery miesiące. Unikaj 
przechowywania ich w stanie rozładowanym, ponieważ 
może to spowodować nieodwracalne uszkodzenia.
Zablokuj latarkę lub odkręć nakrętkę, aby przerwać 
styki i zapobiec przypadkowemu uruchomieniu 
podczas przechowywania lub transportu.
Okresowo czyść styki akumulatora, aby zapewnić 
stabilną pracę, ponieważ zabrudzone styki mogą 
powodować przerwy w działaniu lub niestabilną pracę.
Regularnie smaruj silikonowe uszczelki i gwintowane 
części latarki, aby zapobiec przedwczesnemu zużyciu 
i zachować jej wodoodporność. Jeśli silikonowe 
pierścienie są uszkodzone, wymień je.
Utrzymuj latarkę w suchości i czystości. Po użyciu w 
mokrych lub błotnistych warunkach przetrzyj ją miękką, 
suchą ściereczką, aby usunąć brud i wilgoć. Nie używaj 
ściernych środków czyszczących ani rozpuszczalników 
do czyszczenia latarki, ponieważ mogą one uszkodzić 
powierzchnię, uszczelki lub zarysować soczewkę.
Unikaj narażania latarki czołowej na działanie 
ekstremalnych temperatur, ponieważ może to 
spowodować degradację baterii i uszkodzenie 
elementów wewnętrznych.
Przechowuj latarkę czołową w chłodnym, suchym 
miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, 
aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom spowodowanym przez 
ciepło.
Okresowo sprawdzaj pałąk pod kątem zużycia i w 
razie potrzeby wymień go, aby zapewnić komfort i 
dopasowanie.
Źródło światła LED w tej latarce czołowej jest 
niewymienne. Po osiągnięciu końca żywotności diody 
LED należy wymienić całą latarkę czołową.

9. OSTRZEŻENIA
Światło o dużej intensywności emitowane przez latarkę 
czołową może spowodować uszkodzenie oczu. Unikaj 
świecenia bezpośrednio w oczy, ponieważ może to 
spowodować obrażenia.
Latarka czołowa może gromadzić dużo ciepła podczas 
długotrwałego użytkowania, powodując rozgrzanie 
ciała. Zachowaj ostrożność, aby uniknąć oparzeń.
Używaj wyłącznie kompatybilnych baterii określonych 
w specyfi kacji technicznej.
Baterie zawierają substancje, które mogą szkodzić 
środowisku i zdrowiu ludzkiemu. Utylizuj je w sposób 
odpowiedzialny.
Nie wrzucaj baterii do ognia ani nie próbuj otwierać 
ich obudowy.
Przechowuj latarkę czołową poza zasięgiem dzieci. 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za szkody 
wynikające z nieprzestrzegania niniejszej instrukcji. 
Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do aktualizacji 
niniejszej instrukcji. Najnowszą wersję instrukcji 
obsługi można pobrać ze stron www.videx.ua i www.
videx.com.pl.

10. GWARANCJA
Gwarancja obejmuje: latarkę czołową – 3 lata; 
akumulator – 1 rok. Gwarancja nie obejmuje innych 
podzespołów. W okresie gwarancyjnym wadliwy 
produkt można wymienić lub zwrócić, zachowując 
dowód zakupu i wszystkie akcesoria. Gwarancja nie 
obejmuje: niewłaściwego użytkowania produktu 
powodującego uszkodzenie jego integralnych 
podzespołów; nieautoryzowanego demontażu lub 
poważnych uszkodzeń mechanicznych produktu; 
uszkodzeń spowodowanych siłą wyższą.

CZ - ČESKY
Ultralehká užitková LED čelovka.

Děkujeme, že jste si vybrali náš produkt! Před použitím 
si prosím přečtěte uživatelskou příručku.

1. SPECIFIKACE:
1.1 Světelný tok;
1.2 Doba provozu (akumulovaná);
1.3 Dosah paprsku;
1.4 Intenzita světla;
1.5 Typ LED diody(y);
1.6 Teplota barvy světla;
1.7 Úhel paprsku;
1.8 Typ baterie;
1.9 Vstupní parametry;
1.10 Doba nabíjení;
1.11 Stupeň ochrany proti prachu a vlhkosti;
1.12 Stupeň odolnosti proti nárazu;
1.13 Rozměry produktu;
1.14 Hmotnost produktu.
* Výkon měřený po celou dobu provozu, včetně období 
sníženého výkonu způsobeného vestavěnou ochranou 
proti přehřátí. Skutečný výkon se může lišit v závislosti 
na provozním prostředí.
Poznámka: Výše uvedené specifi kace vycházejí z 
laboratorních testů s použitím skladované baterie 
Videx LIR6C/AA/1,5V/2200 při teplotě 21 ± 3 °C a 

vlhkosti 50 %–80 %. Skutečný výkon se může lišit v 
závislosti na prostředí a typu použité baterie.

2. PŘEHLED PRODUKTU
2.1 Tlačítko napájení;
2.2 Indikátor úrovně nabití baterie;
2.3 Zadní krytka;
2.4 Nabíjecí port;
2.5 Kovová spona;
2.6 Držák hlavy.

3. POKYNY K PROVOZU
Zapnutí/vypnutí:
Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko napájení po dobu přibližně 
0,5 sekundy pro zapnutí nebo vypnutí lampy.

Výběr barvy:
Když je světlo zapnuté, dvojitým stisknutím tlačítka 
napájení přepínejte mezi režimy bílého a červeného 
světla. Při přepínání mezi barvami bude lampa vždy ve 
výchozím nastavení v režimu nízkého výkonu.

Výběr jasu:
Když je světlo zapnuté, jedním stisknutím tlačítka 
napájení přepínejte mezi režimy jasu.

Funkce paměti. Svítilna si automaticky pamatuje 
poslední použitý režim osvětlení a při opětovném 
zapnutí jej obnoví. Při přepínání mezi bílým a červeným 
světlem se jas nastaví na výchozí nízkou úroveň.

Funkce uzamčení
Uzamčení: Když je svítilna vypnutá, stiskněte a podržte 
tlačítko napájení po dobu 3 sekund. Svítilna třikrát 
blikne slabým červeným světlem, což znamená, že je 
uzamčena.
V uzamčeném stavu: Jakékoli jednoduché nebo dvojité 
kliknutí způsobí, že svítilna třikrát blikne slabým 
červeným světlem, což znamená, že je uzamčena.
Odemčení: Když je svítilna uzamčena, stiskněte a 
podržte tlačítko napájení po dobu 3 sekund. Svítilna 
třikrát blikne slabým červeným světlem, což znamená, 
že je odemčena, a poté se rozsvítí v režimu slabého 
červeného světla.

4. NABÍJENÍ
Samotná svítilna nemá vestavěný nabíjecí port. 
Nabíjení se provádí přes port USB-C, který se nachází 
na dodané dobíjecí baterii. Chcete-li baterii nabít, 
vypněte čelovku, odšroubujte zadní krytku proti 
směru hodinových ručiček a vyjměte baterii. Připojte 
konec nabíjecího kabelu USB-A do síťové nabíječky 
a konec USB-C do nabíjecího portu baterie. Během 
nabíjení bude na baterii blikat zelený indikátor, což 
znamená, že probíhá nabíjení. Po úplném nabití bude 
indikátor trvale svítit. Po nabití odpojte kabel, vložte 
baterii anodou (+) směrem k tlačítku napájení a pevně 
zašroubujte zadní krytku.

5. INDIKACE ÚROVNĚ NAPITÍ BATERIE
Když kontrolka nesvítí, jedním kliknutím tlačítka 
napájení se aktivuje LED indikátor, který zobrazuje 
zbývající úroveň nabití baterie. Indikátor zůstane 
viditelný po dobu 3 sekund, pokud jej dříve nevypnete 
dalším jedním kliknutím tlačítka napájení. Pokaždé, 
když se světlo zapne, indikátor stavu baterie se 
automaticky rozsvítí na 3 sekundy a poté zhasne.
Indikace úrovně nabití baterie:
Svítí zeleně: Zbývá 80–100 % nabití;
Blikající zeleně: Zbývá 79–50 % nabití;
Svítí červeně: Zbývá 49–25 % nabití;
Blikající červeně: Zbývá 24–1 % nabití.

6. VÝMĚNA BATERIE
Odšroubujte zadní krytku proti směru hodinových 
ručiček, vložte kompatibilní baterii anodou (+) směrem 
k tlačítku napájení a pevně zašroubujte zadní krytku 
zpět. Zapněte čelovku a ověřte správnou instalaci.
POZOR:
Nepoužívejte lithium-iontové baterie s jmenovitým 
napětím 3,6 V. Použití baterie s napětím vyšším než 
2,0 V může čelovku poškodit. Takové poškození není 
kryto omezenou zárukou. Seznam kompatibilních typů 
baterií naleznete v tabulce.

7. OBSAH BALENÍ
7.1 Čelovka;
7.2 Čelní most;
7.3 Držák hlavy (2 ks);
7.4 Kovová spona;
7.5 Dobíjecí lithium-iontová baterie Videx LIR6C/
AA/1,5 V/2200;
7.6 Nabíjecí kabel;
7.7 Náhradní O-kroužky;
7.8 Uživatelská příručka;

8. ÚDRŽBA
Demontáž utěsněných částí tělesa světlometu může 
ohrozit jeho výkon a vést ke zrušení záruky.
Vyjměte baterie z čelovky, pokud bude delší dobu 
skladována.
Uskladněné lithium-iontové baterie dobíjejte každé 
čtyři měsíce, abyste si udrželi optimální výkon. 
Neskladujte je ve vybitém stavu, mohlo by to způsobit 
nevratné poškození.
Zajistěte čelovku nebo odšroubujte zadní krytku, 
abyste přerušili kontakt a zabránili náhodné aktivaci 
během skladování nebo přepravy.
Pravidelně čistěte kontakty baterie, abyste zajistili 
stabilní provoz, protože znečištěné kontakty mohou 
způsobit přerušení nebo nestabilní výkon.
Pravidelně promazávejte silikonová těsnění a závitové 
části světlometu, abyste zabránili předčasnému 
opotřebení a udrželi jeho vodotěsnost. Pokud jsou 
silikonové kroužky poškozené, vyměňte je.
Udržujte čelovku suchou a čistou. Po použití ve vlhkém 
nebo blátivém prostředí ji otřete měkkým, suchým 
hadříkem, abyste odstranili nečistoty a vlhkost. Na 
čelovku nepoužívejte abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani 
rozpouštědla, mohly by poškodit povrch, těsnění nebo 
poškrábat čočku.
Nevystavujte čelovku extrémním teplotám, mohlo 
by dojít k degradaci baterie a poškození vnitřních 
součástí. Světelnou svítilnu skladujte na chladném a 
suchém místě mimo dosah přímého slunečního záření, 
abyste předešli poškození teplem.
Pravidelně kontrolujte hlavový most, zda není 
opotřebovaný, a v případě potřeby jej vyměňte, aby 
bylo zachováno pohodlí a padnutí.
LED světelný zdroj v této čelovce je nevyměnitelný. 
Jakmile LED dosáhne konce své životnosti, je nutné 
vyměnit celou čelovku.

9. VAROVÁNÍ
Vysoce intenzivní světlo z čelovky může způsobit 
poškození očí. Nesvíťte jím přímo do očí, mohlo by 
dojít ke zranění.
Čelovka se při delším používání může značně zahřívat, 
což může způsobit zahřátí těla. Zacházejte s ní opatrně, 
abyste předešli popáleninám.
Používejte pouze kompatibilní baterie uvedené v 
technických specifi kacích.
Baterie obsahují látky, které mohou poškodit životní 
prostředí a lidské zdraví. Zlikvidujte je zodpovědně.
Nevhazujte baterie do ohně ani se nepokoušejte otevřít 
jejich kryt.
Uchovávejte čelovku mimo dosah dětí.
Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za žádné škody vzniklé 
v důsledku nedodržení těchto pokynů. Výrobce si 
vyhrazuje právo aktualizovat tuto příručku. Nejnovější 
verze uživatelské příručky je ke stažení na www.videx.
ua a www.videx.com.pl.

10. ZÁRUKA
Záruka je: čelovka - 3 roky; baterie - 1 rok. Záruka 
se nevztahuje na ostatní komponenty. Během 
záruční doby lze vadný výrobek vyměnit nebo vrátit 
s dokladem o koupi a s veškerým příslušenstvím. Na 
rozsah omezené záruky se nevztahuje: Nesprávné 
použití výrobku a poškození jeho integrálních součástí; 
Neoprávněná demontáž nebo hluboké mechanické 
poškození výrobku; Poškození v důsledku vyšší moci.

SK - SLOVENČINA
Ultraľahký úžitkový LED čelovkový svietidlo.

Ďakujeme, že ste si vybrali náš produkt! Pred použitím 
si prečítajte návod na použitie.

1. ŠPECIFIKÁCIE:
1.1 Svetelný tok;
1.2 Doba prevádzky (kumulovaná);
1.3 Dosah lúča;
1.4 Intenzita svetla;
1.5 Typ LED diódy(-í);
1.6 Teplota farby svetla;
1.7 Uhol lúča;
1.8 Typ batérie;
1.9 Vstupné parametre;
1.10 Čas nabíjania;
1.11 Stupeň ochrany proti prachu a vlhkosti;
1.12 Stupeň odolnosti voči nárazom;
1.13 Rozmery produktu;
1.14 Hmotnosť produktu.
* Výkon meraný počas celkovej doby prevádzky vrátane 
období zníženého výkonu spôsobeného zabudovanou 
ochranou proti prehriatiu. Skutočný výkon sa môže líšiť 
v závislosti od prevádzkového prostredia.
Poznámka: Vyššie uvedené špecifi kácie sú založené na 
laboratórnych testoch s použitím skladovanej batérie 
Videx LIR6C/AA/1,5 V/2200 pri teplote 21 ± 3 °C a 
vlhkosti 50 % – 80 %. Skutočný výkon sa môže líšiť v 
závislosti od prostredia a typu použitej batérie.

2. PREHĽAD PRODUKTU
2.1 Tlačidlo napájania;
2.2 Indikátor úrovne nabitia batérie;
2.3 Zadný kryt;
2.4 Nabíjací port;
2.5 Kovová spona;
2.6 Držiak hlavy.

3. POKYNY NA PREVÁDZKU
Zapnutie/VYPnutie:
Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo napájania približne 0,5 
sekundy, aby ste lampu zapli alebo vypli.

Výber farby:
Keď je svetlo zapnuté, dvojitým kliknutím na tlačidlo 
napájania prepínate medzi režimami bieleho a 
červeného svetla. Pri prepínaní medzi farbami bude 
lampa vždy predvolene nastavená na režim nízkeho 
výkonu.

Výber jasu:
Keď je svetlo zapnuté, jedným kliknutím na tlačidlo 
napájania prepínate medzi režimami jasu.

Funkcia pamäte. Svietidlo si automaticky zapamätá 
posledný použitý režim svietenia a po opätovnom 
zapnutí ho obnoví. Pri prepínaní medzi bielym a 
červeným svetlom sa jas predvolene nastaví na nízku 
úroveň.

Funkcia uzamknutia
Uzamknutie: Keď je svietidlo vypnuté, stlačte a podržte 
tlačidlo napájania 3 sekundy. Svietidlo trikrát blikne v 
slabom červenom svetle, čo znamená, že je uzamknuté.
V uzamknutom stave: Akékoľvek jednoduché alebo 
dvojité kliknutie spôsobí, že svietidlo trikrát blikne v 
slabom červenom svetle, čo znamená, že je uzamknuté.
Odomknutie: Keď je svietidlo uzamknuté, stlačte a 
podržte tlačidlo napájania 3 sekundy. Svietidlo trikrát 
blikne v slabom červenom svetle, čo znamená, že je 
odomknuté, a potom sa zapne v slabom červenom 
režime.

4. NABÍJANIE
Samotné svietidlo nemá zabudovaný nabíjací port. 
Nabíjanie sa vykonáva cez port USB-C, ktorý sa 
nachádza na dodanej nabíjateľnej batérii. Ak chcete 
batériu nabiť, vypnite čelovku, odskrutkujte zadný kryt 
proti smeru hodinových ručičiek a vyberte batériu. 
Pripojte koniec USB-A nabíjacieho kábla k nabíjačke 
v stene a koniec USB-C k nabíjaciemu portu batérie. 
Počas nabíjania bude zelený indikátor na batérii blikať, 
čo znamená, že prebieha nabíjanie. Po úplnom nabití 
bude indikátor nepretržite svietiť. Po nabití odpojte 
kábel, vložte batériu anódou (+) smerom k tlačidlu 
napájania a bezpečne zaskrutkujte späť zadný kryt.

5. INDIKÁCIA ÚROVNE NATIATIA BATÉRIE
Keď kontrolka nesvieti, jedným kliknutím na tlačidlo 
napájania sa aktivuje LED indikátor, ktorý zobrazuje 
zostávajúcu úroveň nabitia batérie. Indikátor zostane 
viditeľný 3 sekundy, pokiaľ sa predtým nevypne ďalším 
jedným kliknutím na tlačidlo napájania. Pri každom 
zapnutí svetla sa indikátor úrovne nabitia batérie 
automaticky rozsvieti na 3 sekundy a potom zhasne.
Indikácia úrovne nabitia batérie:
Svieti nepretržite zeleno: zostáva 80 – 100 % nabitia;
Blikajúca zelená: zostáva 79 – 50 % nabitia;
Svieti nepretržite červená: zostáva 49 – 25 % nabitia;
Blikajúca červená: zostáva 24 – 1 % nabitia.

6. VÝMENA BATÉRIE
Odskrutkujte zadný kryt proti smeru hodinových 
ručičiek, vložte kompatibilnú batériu s anódou 
(+) smerujúcou k tlačidlu napájania a bezpečne 
zaskrutkujte zadný kryt späť. Zapnite čelovku, aby ste 
overili správnu inštaláciu.
POZOR:
Nepoužívajte lítium-iónové batérie s menovitým 
napätím 3,6 V. Používanie batérie s napätím vyšším ako 
2,0 V môže poškodiť čelovku. Takéto poškodenie nie je 
kryté obmedzenou zárukou. Zoznam kompatibilných 
typov batérií nájdete v tabuľke.

7. OBSAH BALENIA
7.1 Čelovka;
7.2 Čelný most;
7.3 Držiak hlavy 2 ks;
7.4 Kovová spona;
7.5 Nabíjateľná lítium-iónová batéria Videx LIR6C/
AA/1,5 V/2200;
7.6 Nabíjací kábel;
7.7 Náhradné O-krúžky;
7.8 Používateľská príručka;

8. ÚDRŽBA
Demontáž utesnených častí tela svetlometu môže 
ohroziť jeho výkon a viesť k zrušeniu záruky.
Ak bude svetlomet dlhší čas skladovaný, vyberte 
batérie z neho.
Uskladnené lítium-iónové batérie nabíjajte každé štyri 
mesiace, aby ste udržali optimálny výkon. Neskladujte 
ich vo vybitom stave, pretože to môže spôsobiť 
nezvratné poškodenie.
Zablokujte svetlomet alebo odskrutkujte zadný kryt, 
aby ste prerušili kontakt a zabránili náhodnej aktivácii 
počas skladovania alebo prepravy.
Pravidelne čistite kontakty batérie, aby ste zabezpečili 
stabilnú prevádzku, pretože znečistené kontakty môžu 
spôsobiť prerušenie alebo nestabilný výkon.
Pravidelne premazávajte silikónové tesnenia a závitové 
časti svetlometu, aby ste predišli predčasnému 
opotrebovaniu a zachovali jeho vodotesnosť. Ak sú 
silikónové krúžky poškodené, vymeňte ich.
Udržujte svetlomet suchý a čistý. Po použití vo vlhkom 
alebo blatistom prostredí ho utrite mäkkou, suchou 
handričkou, aby ste odstránili nečistoty a vlhkosť. Na 
svetlomet nepoužívajte abrazívne čistiace prostriedky 
ani rozpúšťadlá, pretože by mohli poškodiť povrch, 
tesnenia alebo poškriabať šošovku.
Nevystavujte svetlomet extrémnym teplotám, pretože 
by to mohlo degradovať batériu a poškodiť vnútorné 
komponenty.
Čelovku skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste mimo 
dosahu priameho slnečného žiarenia, aby ste predišli 
poškodeniu teplom.
Pravidelne kontrolujte hlavový most, či nie je 
opotrebovaný, a v prípade potreby ho vymeňte, aby 
ste zachovali pohodlie a prispôsobenie.
LED svetelný zdroj v tejto čelovke nie je vymeniteľný. 
Keď LED dióda dosiahne koniec svojej životnosti, je 
potrebné vymeniť celú čelovku.

9. UPOZORNENIA
Vysokointenzívne svetlo z čelovky môže spôsobiť 
poškodenie očí. Nesvietite priamo do očí, pretože to 
môže viesť k zraneniu.
Čelovka môže počas dlhodobého používania 
nahromadiť značné množstvo tepla, čo môže 
spôsobiť zahriatie tela. Zaobchádzajte s ňou 
opatrne, aby ste sa nepopálili.
Používajte iba kompatibilné batérie uvedené v 
technických špecifi káciách.
Batérie obsahujú látky, ktoré môžu poškodiť 
životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie. Zlikvidujte ich 
zodpovedne.
Nehádžte batérie do ohňa ani sa nepokúšajte otvoriť 
ich kryt.
Uchovávajte čelovku mimo dosahu detí.
Výrobca nezodpovedá za žiadne škody spôsobené 
nedodržaním týchto pokynov. Výrobca si vyhradzuje 
právo aktualizovať túto príručku. Najnovšia verzia 
používateľskej príručky je k dispozícii na stiahnutie 
na www.videx.ua a www.videx.com.pl.

10. ZÁRUKA
Záruka je: čelovka - 3 roky; batéria - 1 rok. Záruka sa 
nevzťahuje na ostatné komponenty. Počas záručnej 
doby je možné chybný výrobok vymeniť alebo vrátiť 
s dokladom o kúpe a so všetkým príslušenstvom. 
Nasledujúce sa nevzťahuje na rozsah obmedzenej 
záruky: Nesprávne používanie výrobku a poškodenie 
jeho integrálnych komponentov; Neoprávnená 
demontáž alebo hlboké mechanické poškodenie 
výrobku; Poškodenie spôsobené vyššou mocou.

HU - MAGYAR
Ultrakönnyű LED-es fejlámpa 
haszongépjárművekhez.

Köszönjük, hogy termékünket választotta! Használat 
előtt kérjük, olvassa el a felhasználói kézikönyvet.

1. MŰSZAKI ADATOK:
1.1 Fényáram;
1.2 Üzemidő (összesített);
1.3 Sugártávolság;
1.4 Fényintenzitás;
1.5 LED(ek) típusa;
1.6 Fény színhőmérséklete;
1.7 Sugárszög;
1.8 Akkumulátor típusa;
1.9 Bemeneti paraméterek;
1.10 Töltési idő;
1.11 Por- és nedvesség elleni védelem mértéke;
1.12 Ütésállósági mérték;
1.13 Termék méretei;
1.14 Termék súlya.
* A teljes üzemidő alatt mért teljesítmény, beleértve 
a beépített túlmelegedés elleni védelem miatti 
csökkent teljesítmény időszakait is. A tényleges 
teljesítmény a működési környezettől függően 
változhat.
Megjegyzés: A fenti specifi kációk laboratóriumi 
teszteken alapulnak, melyeket Videx LIR6C/
AA/1.5V/2200 akkumulátorral végeztek 21 ± 
3°C-on és 50%-80% páratartalom mellett. A 
tényleges teljesítmény a környezettől és a használt 
akkumulátor típusától függően változhat.

2. TERMÉKÁTTEKINTÉS
2.1 Bekapcsológomb;
2.2 Akkumulátor töltöttségi szintjének jelzője;
2.3 Hátsó kupak;
2.4 Töltőport;
2.5 Fémcsipesz;
2.6 Fejtartó.

3. HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK
BE-/KIkapcsolás:
Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a 
bekapcsológombot körülbelül 0,5 másodpercig a 
lámpa be- vagy kikapcsolásához.

Színválasztás:
Bekapcsolt lámpa mellett kattintson duplán a 
bekapcsológombra a fehér és a piros fénymód 
közötti váltáshoz. Színváltáskor a lámpa mindig 
alacsony teljesítményű módban lesz.

Fényerőválasztás:
Bekapcsolt lámpa mellett kattintson egyszer 
a bekapcsológombra a fényerőmódok közötti 
váltáshoz.

Memória funkció. A zseblámpa automatikusan 
megjegyzi az utoljára használt világítási módot, 
és bekapcsoláskor visszaállítja azt. Fehér és piros 
fény közötti váltáskor a fényerő az alacsony szintre 
áll vissza.

Zárolási funkció
Zárolás: Kikapcsolt lámpa mellett nyomja meg 
és tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsológombot 3 
másodpercig. A lámpa háromszor halványpiros 
fényben felvillan, jelezve, hogy zárolva van.
Zárolt állapotban: Bármelyik egyszeres vagy dupla 
kattintás a lámpa háromszor halványpiros fényben 
felvillanását okozza, jelezve, hogy zárolva van.
Feloldás: Zárolt lámpa mellett nyomja meg és tartsa 
lenyomva a bekapcsológombot 3 másodpercig. A 
lámpa háromszor halványpiros fényben felvillan, 
jelezve, hogy feloldva van, majd halványpiros 
módban bekapcsol.

4. TÖLTÉS
Magának a zseblámpának nincs beépített 
töltőportja. A töltés a mellékelt újratölthető 
akkumulátoron található USB-C porton keresztül 
történik. Az akkumulátor töltéséhez kapcsolja 
ki a fejlámpát, csavarja le a hátsó kupakot az 
óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba, és vegye 
ki az akkumulátort. Csatlakoztassa a töltőkábel 
USB-A végét egy fali töltőhöz, az USB-C végét pedig 
az akkumulátor töltőportjához. Töltés közben az 
akkumulátor zöld jelzőfénye villog, jelezve, hogy 
a töltés folyamatban van. Teljes feltöltés után a 
jelzőfény folyamatosan világít. Töltés után húzza ki 
a kábelt, helyezze be az akkumulátort úgy, hogy az 
anód (+) a bekapcsológomb felé nézzen, és csavarja 
vissza biztonságosan a hátlapot.

5. AKKUMULÁTOR SZINTJELZŐ
Amikor a jelzőfény nem világít, a bekapcsológomb 
egyetlen megnyomásával aktiválódik a LED-
jelzőfény, amely kijelzi az akkumulátor fennmaradó 
töltöttségi szintjét. A jelzőfény 3 másodpercig 
látható marad, hacsak korábban a bekapcsológomb 
újabb egyetlen megnyomásával ki nem kapcsolja. 
A lámpa minden egyes bekapcsolásakor az 
akkumulátor töltöttségi szintjét jelző lámpa 
automatikusan 3 másodpercre felvillan, majd 
kialszik.
Akkumulátor töltöttségi szintjének jelzőfénye:
Folyamatos zöld: 80-100% fennmaradó töltöttség;
Villingo zöld: 79-50% fennmaradó töltöttség;
Folyamatos piros: 49-25% fennmaradó töltöttség;
Villingo piros: 24-1% fennmaradó töltöttség.

6. AKKUMULÁTOR CSERÉJE
Csavarja le a hátlapot az óramutató járásával 
ellentétes irányba, helyezze be a kompatibilis 
akkumulátort úgy, hogy az anód (+) a 
bekapcsológomb felé nézzen, és csavarja vissza 
biztonságosan a hátlapot. Kapcsolja be a fényszórót 
a megfelelő beszerelés ellenőrzéséhez.

FIGYELEM:
Ne használjon 3,6 V névleges feszültségű lítium-ion 
akkumulátorokat. A 2,0 V-nál nagyobb feszültségű 
akkumulátor használata károsíthatja a fényszórót. 
Az ilyen károkra nem vonatkozik a korlátozott 
garancia. A kompatibilis akkumulátortípusok listáját 
lásd a táblázatban.

7. A DOBOZ TARTALMA
7.1 Fényszóró;

(UA) Посібник користувача
(PL) Instrukcja obsługi
(CZ) Uživatelský manuál
(SK) Návod na obsluhu
(HU) Felhasználói Útmutató
(RO) Manualul utilizatorului
(BG) Упътване
(GR) Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη
(LT) Vartotojo instrukcija
(LV) Lietotāja rokasgrāmata
(EE) Kasutusjuhend

ULTRA-LIGHT UTILITY 
LED HEADLAMP
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BRIGHT RED
MODES

WHITE RED
High Middle Low High Low Flash

1.1 200Lm 50Lm 3Lm 15Lm 5Lm 5Lm
1.2 * 10h 14h 100h 10h 18h 36h
1.3  70m 34m 10m 10m 8m 8m
1.4  1110cd 293cd 26cd 20cd 15cd 15cd
1.5 SST20 10W 2x SMD2835
1.6 5000 K
1.7 40 ˚
1.8 Li-ion AA 1.5V 2200mAh 
1.9     USB-C (LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200)
1.10 2.5 h
1.11 IP68
1.12 2 m
1.13 74*21*20.5mm
1.14 75g

2. PRODUCT OVERVIEW

2.1 Power button; 2.2 Battery level indicator; 2.3 Tail cap; 
2.4 Charging port; 2.5 Metal clip; 2.6 Head holder.
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6. BATTERY REPLACEMENT

5. BATTERY LEVEL INDICATION
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4. CHARGING

charge 100-75% charge 74-50% charge 49-25% charge 24-1%

Table of compatible batteries:
Videx LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200 AA 1.5V OK
Alkaline AA 1.5V OK
Carbon-zinc AA 1.5V + -
Ni-MH rechargeable AA 1.2V + -
Li-ion 14500 3.6V



7.2 Fejpánt;
7.3 Fejtartó (2 db);
7.4 Fémcsipesz;
7.5 Videx LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200 lítium-ion 
újratölthető akkumulátor;
7.6 Töltőkábel;
7.7 Tartalék O-gyűrűk;
7.8 Használati utasítás;

8. KARBANTARTÁS
A fényszóróház tömített részeinek szétszerelése 
ronthatja a teljesítményét és érvénytelenítheti a 
garanciát.
Ha hosszabb ideig tárolja, vegye ki az elemeket a 
fényszóróból.
Az optimális teljesítmény fenntartása érdekében 
négyhavonta töltse fel a tárolt lítium-ion 
akkumulátorokat. Kerülje a lemerült állapotban 
történő tárolást, mivel ez visszafordíthatatlan 
károsodást okozhat.
Rögzítse a fényszórót, vagy csavarja le a hátsó 
kupakot, hogy megszakítsa az érintkezőt, és 
megakadályozza a véletlen bekapcsolást tárolás 
vagy szállítás közben.
A stabil működés biztosítása érdekében 
rendszeresen tisztítsa meg az akkumulátor 
érintkezőit, mivel a piszkos érintkezők 
megszakításokat vagy instabil teljesítményt 
okozhatnak.
A fényszóró szilikon tömítéseit és menetes részeit 
rendszeresen kenje meg, hogy megakadályozza az 
idő előtti kopást és megőrizze a vízállóságát. Ha a 
szilikon gyűrűk sérültek, kérjük, cserélje ki őket.
Tartsa a fényszórót szárazon és tisztán. Nedves vagy 
sáros körülmények között történő használat után 
puha, száraz ruhával törölje le a szennyeződéseket 
és a nedvességet. Ne használjon súrolószereket 
vagy oldószereket a fényszórón, mivel ezek 
károsíthatják a felületet, a tömítéseket vagy 
megkarcolhatják a lencsét.
Kerülje a fényszóró szélsőséges hőmérsékletnek 
való kitételét, mivel ez lebonthatja az akkumulátort 
és károsíthatja a belső alkatrészeket.
A fejlámpát hűvös, száraz, közvetlen napfénytől 
védett helyen tárolja, hogy elkerülje a hő okozta 
károsodást.
A fejpántot rendszeresen ellenőrizze kopás és 
elhasználódás szempontjából, és szükség esetén 
cserélje ki a kényelem és az illeszkedés megőrzése 
érdekében.
A fejlámpa LED-es fényforrása nem cserélhető. 
Amikor a LED eléri élettartama végét, a teljes 
fejlámpát ki kell cserélni.

9. FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
A fejlámpa nagy intenzitású fénye szemkárosodást 
okozhat. Kerülje a közvetlen szembe világítást, mert 
sérülést okozhat.
A fejlámpa hosszabb használat során jelentős 
hőt halmozhat fel, ami a test felforrósodását 
okozhatja. Óvatosan kezelje, hogy elkerülje az égési 
sérüléseket.
Csak a műszaki adatokban meghatározott 
kompatibilis elemeket használja.
Az elemek olyan anyagokat tartalmaznak, 
amelyek károsíthatják a környezetet és az emberi 
egészséget. Felelősen ártalmatlanítsa őket.
Ne dobja tűzbe az elemeket, és ne próbálja meg 
kinyitni a burkolatukat.
Tartsa a fejlámpát gyermekektől elzárva.
A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a jelen utasítások be 
nem tartásából eredő károkért. A gyártó fenntartja 
a jogot a kézikönyv frissítésére. A felhasználói 
kézikönyv legújabb verziója letölthető a www.videx.
ua és a www.videx.com.pl weboldalakról.

10. GARANCIA
A garancia a következő: fejlámpa - 3 év; elem - 1 
év. A garancia nem vonatkozik más alkatrészekre. A 
garanciális időszak alatt a hibás termék kicserélhető 
vagy visszaküldhető a vásárlást igazoló bizonylattal 
és az összes tartozékkal együtt. A korlátozott 
garancia hatálya alá nem tartoznak a következők: 
A termék nem rendeltetésszerű használata és 
a termék szerves alkatrészeinek károsodása; 
Jogosulatlan szétszerelés vagy a terméken 
keletkezett súlyos mechanikai sérülés; Vis maior 
okozta kár.

RO - ROMÂNĂ
Lanternă frontală cu LED-uri ultra-ușoare, utilitară.

Vă mulțumim că ați ales produsul nostru! Vă rugăm 
să citiți manualul de utilizare înainte de utilizare.

1. SPECIFICAȚII:
1.1 Flux luminos;
1.2 Durata de funcționare (acumulată);
1.3 Distanța fasciculului;
1.4 Intensitatea luminii;
1.5 Tipul de LED(uri);
1.6 Temperatura culorii luminii;
1.7 Unghiul fasciculului;
1.8 Tipul bateriei;
1.9 Parametrii de intrare;
1.10 Timp de încărcare;
1.11 Rată de protecție împotriva prafului și 
umidității;
1.12 Rată de rezistență la impact;
1.13 Dimensiunile produsului;
1.14 Greutatea produsului.
* Puterea măsurată pe durata totală de funcționare, 
inclusiv perioadele de putere redusă cauzate 
de protecția încorporată la supraîncălzire. 
Performanța reală poate varia în funcție de mediul 
de funcționare.
Notă: Specifi cațiile de mai sus se bazează pe 
teste de laborator utilizând bateria Videx LIR6C/
AA/1.5V/2200 din stoc la 21 ± 3°C și umiditate 50%-
80%. Performanța reală poate varia în funcție de 
diferite medii și de tipul de baterie utilizată.

2. PREZENTARE GENERALĂ A PRODUSULUI
2.1 Buton de alimentare;
2.2 Indicator nivel baterie;
2.3 Capac spate;
2.4 Port de încărcare;
2.5 Clemă metalică;
2.6 Suport cap.

3. INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
PORNIRE/OPRIRE:
Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul de alimentare 
timp de aproximativ 0,5 secunde pentru a porni sau 
opri lampa.

Selectarea culorii:
Cu lumina aprinsă, faceți dublu clic pe butonul 
de alimentare pentru a comuta între modurile de 
lumină albă și roșie. Când comutați între culori, 
lampa va trece întotdeauna implicit la modul de 
putere redusă.

Selectarea luminozității:
Cu lumina aprinsă, faceți un singur clic pe butonul 
de alimentare pentru a comuta între modurile de 
luminozitate.

Funcție de memorie. Lanterna își amintește 
automat ultimul mod de iluminare utilizat și îl 
restabilește la repornire. Când comutați între 
lumina albă și cea roșie, luminozitatea va fi  setată 
implicit la nivelul scăzut.

Funcție de blocare
Blocare: Cu lampa stinsă, apăsați și mențineți 
apăsat butonul de alimentare timp de 3 secunde. 
Lampa va clipi de trei ori în lumină roșie slabă 
pentru a indica faptul că este blocată.
Când este blocată: Orice clic simplu sau dublu va 
face ca lampa să clipească de trei ori în lumină roșie 
slabă, indicând faptul că este blocată.
Deblocare: În timp ce lampa este blocată, apăsați și 
mențineți apăsat butonul de alimentare timp de 3 
secunde. Lampa va clipi de trei ori în lumină roșie 
slabă pentru a indica faptul că este deblocată, apoi 
se va aprinde în modul roșu slab.

4. ÎNCĂRCARE
Lanterna în sine nu are un port de încărcare 
încorporat. Încărcarea se face prin portul USB-C 
situat pe bateria reîncărcabilă furnizată. Pentru a 
încărca bateria, opriți lanterna frontală, deșurubați 
capacul din spate în sens invers acelor de ceasornic 
și scoateți bateria. Conectați capătul USB-A al 
cablului de încărcare la un încărcător de perete și 
capătul USB-C la portul de încărcare al bateriei. În 
timpul încărcării, indicatorul verde de pe baterie 
va clipi, indicând faptul că încărcarea este în curs. 
După încărcarea completă, indicatorul va rămâne 
aprins constant. După încărcare, deconectați cablul, 
introduceți bateria cu anodul (+) orientat spre 
butonul de alimentare și înșurubați ferm capacul 
din spate.

5. INDICAREA NIVELULUI BATERIEI
Când lumina este stinsă, o singură apăsare a 
butonului de alimentare activează indicatorul LED 
pentru a afi șa nivelul rămas al bateriei. Indicatorul 
rămâne vizibil timp de 3 secunde, cu excepția 
cazului în care este oprit mai devreme printr-o 
altă apăsare a butonului de alimentare. De fi ecare 
dată când lumina este aprinsă, indicatorul nivelului 
bateriei se aprinde automat timp de 3 secunde, apoi 
se stinge.

(EN) The product meets the requirements of 
EU directives.
(UA) Виріб відповідає вимогам директив ЄC.
(PL) Produkt spełnia wymagania dyrektyw UE.
(CZ) Výrobek splňuje požadavky směrnic EU.
(SK) Výrobok spĺňa požiadavky smerníc EÚ.
(HU) A termék megfelel az EU direktívák 
követelményeinek.
(RO) Produsul îndeplinește cerințele directivelor 
UE.
(BG) Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на 
директивите на ЕС.
(GR) Το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις των 
οδηγιών της ΕΕ.
(LT) Gaminys atitinka ES direktyvų reikalavimus.
(LV) Produkts atbilst ES direktīvu prasībām.
(EE) Toode vastab EL direktiivide nõuetele.

(EN) The product complies with the technical 
regulations of Ukraine.
(UA) Виріб відповідає технічним регламен-
там України.
(PL) Produkt jest zgodny z przepisami 
technicznymi Ukrainy.
(CZ) Výrobek odpovídá technickým předpisům 
Ukrajiny.
(SK) Výrobok je v súlade s technickými 
predpismi Ukrajiny.
(HU) A termék megfelel Ukrajna műszaki 
előírásainak.
(RO) Produsul respectă reglementările tehnice 
ale Ucrainei.
(BG) Продуктът отговаря на техническите 
разпоредби на Украйна.
(GR) Το προϊόν συμμορφώνεται με τους 
τεχνικούς κανονισμούς της Ουκρανίας.
(LT) Gaminys atitinka Ukrainos techninius 
reglamentus.
(LV) Prece atbilst Ukrainas tehniskajiem 
noteikumiem.
(EE) Toode vastab Ukraina tehnilistele 
eeskirjadele.

(EN) Environmental protection. It is forbidden to dispose of the product together with general waste. A used or damaged product should be disposed of in accordance with the Directive on 
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). Contact your local recycling organization for more details.
(UA) Охорона навколишнього середовища. Забороняється утилізувати виріб разом із загальними відходами. Використаний або пошкоджений виріб слід утилізувати відповідно до 
норм Директиви щодо Відпрацьованого Електричного й Електронного обладнання (ВЕЕО). За більш детальною інформацією зверніться до вашої регіональної організації з пере-
робки.
(PL) Ochrona środowiska. Zabrania się wyrzucania produktu razem z odpadami komunalnymi. Zużyte lub uszkodzone baterie należy utylizować zgodnie z dyrektywą w sprawie zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE). Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, skontaktuj się z lokalną organizacją zajmującą się recyklingiem.
(CZ) Ochrana životního prostředí. Je zakázáno likvidovat výrobek společně s běžným odpadem. Použité nebo poškozené baterie by měly být zlikvidovány v souladu se směrnicí o odpadu z 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení (WEEE). Další podrobnosti vám poskytne místní recyklační organizace.
(SK) Ochrana životného prostredia. Je zakázané likvidovať výrobok spolu s bežným odpadom. Použité alebo poškodené batérie by sa mali likvidovať v súlade so smernicou o odpade z 
elektrických a elektronických zariadení (WEEE). Ďalšie podrobnosti vám poskytne miestna recyklačná organizácia.
(HU) Környezetvédelem. Tilos a terméket az általános hulladékkal együtt ártalmatlanítani. A használt vagy sérült akkumulátorokat az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól 
szóló irányelv (WEEE) szerint kell ártalmatlanítani. További részletekért forduljon a helyi újrahasznosító szervezethez.
(RO) Protectia mediului. Este interzisă aruncarea produsului împreună cu deșeurile generale. Bateriile uzate sau deteriorate trebuie eliminate în conformitate cu Directiva privind deșeurile 
de echipamente electrice și electronice (DEEE). Vă rugăm să contactați organizația locală de reciclare pentru mai multe informații.
(BG) Опазване на околната среда. Забранено е изхвърлянето на продукта заедно с битовите отпадъци. Използваните или повредени батерии трябва да се изхвърлят в съответствие с 
Директивата за отпадъци от електрическо и електронно оборудване (WEEE). Свържете се с местната организация за рециклиране за повече подробности.
(GR) Την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος. Απαγορεύεται η απόρριψη του προϊόντος μαζί με τα γενικά απόβλητα. Οι χρησιμοποιημένες ή κατεστραμμένες μπαταρίες θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται 
σύμφωνα με την Οδηγία για τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ). Επικοινωνήστε με τον τοπικό οργανισμό ανακύκλωσης για περισσότερες λεπτομέρειες.
(LT) Aplinkos apsauga. Produktą išmesti kartu su bendromis atliekomis draudžiama. Panaudotos arba sugadintos baterijos turi būti išmestos pagal Elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekų 
(EEĮA) direktyvą. Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, susisiekite su vietine perdirbimo organizacija.
(LV) Vides aizsardzība. Produktu aizliegts izmest kopā ar vispārējiem atkritumiem. Izlietotās vai bojātās baterijas ir jāiznīcina saskaņā ar Direktīvu par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu 
atkritumiem (EEIA). Lai iegūtu sīkāku informāciju, sazinieties ar vietējo pārstrādes organizāciju.
(EE) Keskkonnakaitse. Toodet on keelatud utiliseerida koos üldjäätmetega. Kasutatud või kahjustatud akud tuleb utiliseerida vastavalt elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jäätmete (WEEE) 
direktiivile. Lisateabe saamiseks võtke ühendust kohaliku taaskasutusorganisatsiooniga.

Indicarea nivelului bateriei:
Verde constant: 80-100% încărcare rămasă;
Verde intermitent: 79-50% încărcare rămasă;
Roșu constant: 49-25% încărcare rămasă;
Roșu intermitent: 24-1% încărcare rămasă.

6. ÎNLOCUIREA BATERIEI
Deșurubați capacul din spate în sens invers acelor de 
ceasornic, introduceți bateria compatibilă cu anodul 
(+) orientat spre butonul de alimentare și înșurubați 
ferm capacul din spate. Porniți lanterna frontală pentru 
a verifi ca instalarea corectă.
ATENȚIE:
Nu utilizați baterii Li-ion cu o tensiune nominală de 3,6 
V. Utilizarea unei baterii cu o tensiune mai mare de 2,0 
V poate deteriora lanterna frontală. Astfel de daune nu 
sunt acoperite de garanția limitată. Consultați tabelul 
pentru o listă a tipurilor de baterii compatibile.

7. CONȚINUTUL CUTIEI
7.1 Lanternă frontală;
7.2 Bandă pentru cap;
7.3 Suport pentru cap (2 bucăți);
7.4 Clemă metalică;
7.5 Baterie reîncărcabilă Li-Ion Videx LIR6C/
AA/1.5V/2200;
7.6 Cablu de încărcare;
7.7 Inele O de rezervă;
7.8 Manual de utilizare;

8. ÎNTREȚINERE
Demontarea părților sigilate ale corpului farului poate 
compromite performanța acestuia și anula garanția.
Scoateți bateriile din far dacă acesta va fi  depozitat 
pentru o perioadă lungă de timp.
Reîncărcați bateriile Li-ion depozitate la fi ecare patru 
luni pentru a menține performanța optimă. Evitați 
depozitarea lor descărcate, deoarece acest lucru poate 
provoca daune ireversibile.
Blocați farul sau deșurubați capacul posterior pentru 
a rupe contactul și a preveni activarea accidentală în 
timpul depozitării sau transportului.
Curățați periodic contactele bateriei pentru a asigura o 
funcționare stabilă, deoarece contactele murdare pot 
provoca întreruperi sau performanțe instabile.
Lubrifi ați regulat garniturile de silicon și piesele 
fi letate ale farului pentru a preveni uzura prematură 
și a menține integritatea impermeabilă a acestuia. 
Dacă inelele de silicon sunt deteriorate, vă rugăm să 
le înlocuiți.
Păstrați farul uscat și curat. După utilizare în condiții 
de umiditate sau noroi, ștergeți-l cu o cârpă moale 
și uscată pentru a îndepărta murdăria și umezeala. 
Nu utilizați produse de curățare abrazive sau solvenți 
pe far, deoarece acestea pot deteriora suprafața, 
garniturile sau pot zgâria lentila.
Evitați expunerea lanternei frontale la temperaturi 
extreme, deoarece acest lucru poate degrada bateria 
și poate deteriora componentele interne.
Depozitați lanterna frontală într-un loc răcoros și uscat, 
ferit de lumina directă a soarelui, pentru a preveni 
deteriorarea cauzată de căldură.
Inspectați periodic banda de susținere pentru uzură 
și înlocuiți-o dacă este necesar pentru a menține 
confortul și potrivirea.
Sursa de lumină LED din această lanterna frontală nu 
este înlocuibilă. Când LED-ul ajunge la sfârșitul duratei 
sale de viață, întregul far trebuie înlocuit.

9. AVERTIZĂRI
Lumina de mare intensitate a lanternei frontale poate 
provoca leziuni oculare. Evitați să o îndreptați direct 
spre ochi, deoarece poate provoca leziuni.
Lanterna frontală poate acumula căldură semnifi cativă 
în timpul utilizării prelungite, provocând încălzirea 
corpului. Manipulați cu grijă pentru a evita arsurile.
Utilizați numai baterii compatibile specifi cate în 
specifi cațiile tehnice.
Bateriile conțin substanțe care pot dăuna mediului și 
sănătății umane. Aruncați-le în mod responsabil.
Nu aruncați bateriile în foc și nu încercați să le 
deschideți carcasa.
Nu lăsați lanterna frontală la îndemâna copiilor. 
Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru nicio daună 
rezultată din nerespectarea acestor instrucțiuni. 
Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a actualiza acest 
manual. Cea mai recentă versiune a manualului de 
utilizare este disponibilă pentru descărcare pe www.
videx.ua și www.videx.com.pl.

10. GARANȚIE
Garanția este: far - 3 ani; baterie - 1 an. Garanția nu 
se aplică altor componente. În perioada de garanție, 
un produs defect poate fi  schimbat sau returnat 
cu dovada achiziției și toate accesoriile păstrate. 
Următoarele nu se aplică în domeniul de aplicare 
al garanției limitate: Utilizarea greșită a produsului 
și deteriorarea componentelor integrante ale 
produsului; Dezasamblarea neautorizată sau prezența 
unor deteriorări mecanice profunde ale produsului; 
Daune cauzate de forță majoră.

BG - БЪЛГАРСКИ 
Ултралек LED челник за многократна употреба.

Благодарим ви, че избрахте нашия продукт! Моля, 
прочетете ръководството за потребителя преди 
употреба.

1. СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ:
1.1 Светлинен поток;
1.2 Време на работа (общо);
1.3 Разстояние на лъча;
1.4 Интензитет на светлината;
1.5 Вид светодиод(и);
1.6 Цветна температура на светлината;
1.7 Ъгъл на лъча;
1.8 Вид батерия;
1.9 Входни параметри;
1.10 Време за зареждане;
1.11 Степен на защита от прах и влага;
1.12 Степен на устойчивост на удар;
1.13 Размери на продукта;
1.14 Тегло на продукта.
* Мощността е измерена за общото време на ра-
бота, включително периоди на намалена мощност, 
причинена от вградена защита от прегряване. Дей-
ствителната производителност може да варира в 
зависимост от работната среда.
Забележка: Горните спецификации се базират на ла-
бораторни тестове с наличната батерия Videx LIR6C/
AA/1.5V/2200 при 21 ± 3°C и влажност 50%-80%. 
Действителната производителност може да варира 
в зависимост от средата и вида на използваната 
батерия.

2. ОБЩ ПРЕГЛЕД НА ПРОДУКТА
2.1 Бутон за захранване;
2.2 Индикатор за нивото на батерията;
2.3 Задна капачка;
2.4 Порт за зареждане;
2.5 Метална щипка;
2.6 Държач за глава.

3. ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА РАБОТА
Включване/Изключване:
Натиснете и задръжте бутона за захранване за около 
0,5 секунди, за да включите или изключите лампата.

Избор на цвят:
Когато лампата е включена, щракнете двукратно 
върху бутона за захранване, за да превключвате 
между режими на бяла и червена светлина. Когато 
превключвате между цветове, лампата винаги ще 
бъде в режим на ниска мощност по подразбиране.

Избор на яркост:
Когато лампата е включена, щракнете еднократно 
върху бутона за захранване, за да превключвате 
между режимите на яркост.

Функция памет. Фенерчето автоматично запомня 
последния използван режим на осветление и го въз-
становява, когато се включи отново. При превклю-
чване между бяла и червена светлина, яркостта ще 
бъде настроена по подразбиране на ниско ниво.

Функция заключване
Заключване: Когато лампата е изключена, натиснете 
и задръжте бутона за захранване за 3 секунди. Лам-
пата ще мигне три пъти в слаба червена светлина, за 
да покаже, че е заключена.
Когато е заключена: Всяко единично или двойно 
щракване ще накара лампата да мигне три пъти в 
слаба червена светлина, което показва, че е заклю-
чена.
Отключване: Докато лампата е заключена, натис-
нете и задръжте бутона за захранване за 3 секунди. 
Лампата ще мигне три пъти в слаба червена светли-
на, за да покаже, че е отключена, след което ще се 
включи в режим на слаба червена светлина.

4. ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ
Самият фенер няма вграден порт за зареждане. 
Зареждането се извършва чрез USB-C порта, раз-
положен на предоставената акумулаторна батерия. 
За да заредите батерията, изключете челника, раз-
вийте капачката обратно на часовниковата стрелка 
и извадете батерията. Свържете USB-A края на 
зарядния кабел към зарядно устройство, а USB-C 
края към порта за зареждане на батерията. По вре-
ме на зареждане, зеленият индикатор на батерията 
ще мига, показвайки, че зареждането е в ход. След 
пълно зареждане, индикаторът ще остане да свети 
постоянно. След зареждане, изключете кабела, по-

ставете батерията с анода (+) обърнат към бутона 
за захранване и завийте здраво капачката обратно.

5. ИНДИКАЦИЯ ЗА НИВО НА ЗАРЯД НА БАТЕРИЯТА
Когато светлината е изключена, еднократно щрак-
ване на бутона за захранване активира LED инди-
катора, за да покаже оставащото ниво на заряд на 
батерията. Индикаторът остава видим за 3 секунди, 
освен ако не бъде изключен по-рано с друго едно-
кратно щракване на бутона за захранване. Всеки 
път, когато светлината се включи, индикаторът за 
ниво на батерията светва автоматично за 3 секунди 
и след това се изключва.
Индикация за ниво на заряд на батерията:
Постоянно зелено: оставащ заряд 80-100%;
Мигащо зелено: оставащ заряд 79-50%;
Постоянно червено: оставащ заряд 49-25%;
Мигащо червено: оставащ заряд 24-1%.

6. СМЯНА НА БАТЕРИЯТА
Развийте капачката обратно на часовниковата 
стрелка, поставете съвместимата батерия с анодния 
(+) полюс, обърнат към бутона за захранване, и за-
вийте капачката здраво обратно. Включете челника, 
за да проверите правилния монтаж.
ВНИМАНИЕ:
Не използвайте литиево-йонни батерии с номи-
нално напрежение 3,6 V. Използването на батерия 
с напрежение по-високо от 2,0 V може да повреди 
челника. Такива повреди не се покриват от огра-
ничената гаранция. Вижте таблицата за списък със 
съвместими типове батерии.

7. СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА КУТИЯТА
7.1 Челник;
7.2 Лента за глава;
7.3 Държач за глава 2 бр.;
7.4 Метална щипка;
7.5 Акумулаторна литиево-йонна батерия Videx 
LIR6C/AA/1,5 V/2200;
7.6 Кабел за зареждане;
7.7 Резервни О-пръстени;
7.8 Ръководство за потребителя;

8. ПОДДРЪЖКА
Разглобяването на запечатаните части на корпуса на 
фара може да компрометира неговата производи-
телност и да анулира гаранцията.
Извадете батериите от фара, ако ще се съхранява за 
продължителен период.
Зареждайте съхраняваните литиево-йонни батерии 
на всеки четири месеца, за да поддържате оптимал-
на производителност. Избягвайте съхранението им 
в разредено състояние, тъй като това може да при-
чини необратими повреди.
Заключете фара или развийте капачката му, за да 
прекъснете контакта и да предотвратите случайно 
активиране по време на съхранение или транспор-
тиране.
Периодично почиствайте контактите на батерията, 
за да осигурите стабилна работа, тъй като замърсе-
ните контакти могат да причинят прекъсвания или 
нестабилна производителност.
Редовно смазвайте силиконовите уплътнения и рез-
бованите части на фара, за да предотвратите преж-
девременно износване и да поддържате водоустой-
чивата му цялост. Ако силиконовите пръстени са 
повредени, моля, сменете ги.
Поддържайте фара сух и чист. След употреба при 
мокри или кални условия, избършете го с мека, 
суха кърпа, за да премахнете замърсявания и влага. 
Не използвайте абразивни почистващи препарати 
или разтворители върху фара, тъй като те могат да 
повредят повърхността, уплътненията или да надра-
скат лещата.
Избягвайте излагането на фара на екстремни тем-
ператури, тъй като това може да влоши състоянието 
на батерията и да повреди вътрешните компоненти.
Съхранявайте челника на хладно и сухо място, далеч 
от пряка слънчева светлина, за да предотвратите по-
вреди от топлина.
Проверявайте периодично лентата за глава за из-
носване и я сменяйте, ако е необходимо, за да по-
ддържате комфорт и прилягане.
LED източникът на светлина в този челник е нес-
меняем. Когато LED светлината достигне края на 
експлоатационния си живот, целият челник трябва 
да бъде сменен.

9. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Високоинтензивната светлина от челника може 
да причини увреждане на очите. Избягвайте да я 
насочвате директно в очите, тъй като това може да 
доведе до нараняване.
Челникът може да натрупа значителна топлина 
при продължителна употреба, което ще доведе до 
нагряване на тялото. Работете внимателно, за да 
избегнете изгаряния.
Използвайте само съвместими батерии, посочени в 
техническите спецификации.
Батериите съдържат вещества, които могат да 
навредят на околната среда и човешкото здраве. 
Изхвърляйте ги отговорно.
Не хвърляйте батериите в огън и не се опитвайте да 
отваряте корпуса им.
Дръжте челника далеч от деца.
Производителят не носи отговорност за каквито и 
да е щети, произтичащи от неспазването на тези 
инструкции. Производителят си запазва правото да 
актуализира това ръководство. Най-новата версия 
на ръководството за потребителя е достъпна за из-
тегляне от www.videx.ua и www.videx.com.pl.

10. ГАРАНЦИЯ
Гаранцията е: челник - 3 години; батерия - 1 година. 
Гаранцията не важи за други компоненти. По време 
на гаранционния период дефектен продукт може да 
бъде заменен или върнат с доказателство за покупка 
и всички запазени аксесоари. Следното не се отнася 
за обхвата на ограничената гаранция: Неправилна 
употреба на продукта и причиняване на повреда на 
неговите интегрални компоненти; Неоторизирано 
разглобяване или наличие на дълбоки механични 
повреди по продукта; Повреди, причинени от не-
преодолима сила.

GR - ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 
Υπερελαφρύς προβολέας LED γενικής χρήσης.

Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε το προϊόν μας! 
Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης πριν από τη χρήση.

1. ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ:
1.1 Φωτεινή ροή•
1.2 Χρόνος λειτουργίας (συσσωρευμένος)•
1.3 Απόσταση δέσμης•
1.4 Ένταση φωτός•
1.5 Τύπος LED•
1.6 Θερμοκρασία χρώματος φωτός•
1.7 Γωνία δέσμης•
1.8 Τύπος μπαταρίας•
1.9 Παράμετροι εισόδου•
1.10 Χρόνος φόρτισης•
1.11 Βαθμός προστασίας από σκόνη και υγρασία•
1.12 Βαθμός αντοχής σε κρούσεις•
1.13 Διαστάσεις προϊόντος•
1.14 Βάρος προϊόντος.
* Η ισχύς μετρήθηκε σε όλο τον συνολικό χρόνο 
λειτουργίας, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των περιόδων 
μειωμένης ισχύος που προκαλείται από την 
ενσωματωμένη προστασία υπερθέρμανσης. Η 
πραγματική απόδοση ενδέχεται να διαφέρει ανάλογα 
με το περιβάλλον λειτουργίας.
Σημείωση: Οι παραπάνω προδιαγραφές βασίζονται 
σε εργαστηριακές δοκιμές χρησιμοποιώντας την 
μπαταρία Videx LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200 που υπάρχει 
στο απόθεμα στους 21 ± 3°C και υγρασία 50%-80%. 
Η πραγματική απόδοση μπορεί να διαφέρει ανάλογα 
με το περιβάλλον και τον τύπο της μπαταρίας που 
χρησιμοποιείται.

2. ΕΠΙΣΚΟΠΗΣΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ
2.1 Κουμπί λειτουργίας.
2.2 Ένδειξη στάθμης μπαταρίας.
2.3 Πίσω κάλυμμα.
2.4 Θύρα φόρτισης.
2.5 Μεταλλικό κλιπ.
2.6 Βάση για το κεφάλι.

3. ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ
Ενεργοποίηση/Απενεργοποίηση:
Πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 
περίπου 0,5 δευτερόλεπτα για να ενεργοποιήσετε ή να 
απενεργοποιήσετε τη λάμπα.

Επιλογή χρώματος:
Με το φως αναμμένο, κάντε διπλό κλικ στο κουμπί 
λειτουργίας για εναλλαγή μεταξύ των λειτουργιών 
λευκού και κόκκινου φωτός. Κατά την εναλλαγή 
μεταξύ χρωμάτων, η λάμπα θα μεταβαίνει πάντα σε 
λειτουργία χαμηλής ισχύος.

Επιλογή φωτεινότητας:
Με το φως αναμμένο, κάντε ένα κλικ στο κουμπί 
λειτουργίας για να μεταβείτε στις λειτουργίες 
φωτεινότητας.

Λειτουργία Μνήμης. Ο φακός θυμάται αυτόματα την 
τελευταία λειτουργία φωτισμού που χρησιμοποιήθηκε 
και την επαναφέρει όταν ενεργοποιηθεί ξανά. Κατά 
την εναλλαγή μεταξύ λευκού και κόκκινου φωτός, η 
φωτεινότητα θα ρυθμιστεί στο χαμηλό επίπεδο.

Λειτουργία Κλειδώματος
Κλείδωμα: Με τη λάμπα σβηστή, πατήστε 

παρατεταμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 3 
δευτερόλεπτα. Η λάμπα θα αναβοσβήσει τρεις φορές 
σε χαμηλό κόκκινο φως για να υποδείξει ότι είναι 
κλειδωμένη.

Όταν είναι κλειδωμένη: Οποιοδήποτε απλό ή διπλό 
κλικ θα προκαλέσει τη λάμπα να αναβοσβήσει τρεις 
φορές σε χαμηλό κόκκινο φως, υποδεικνύοντας ότι 
είναι κλειδωμένη.
Ξεκλείδωμα: Ενώ η λάμπα είναι κλειδωμένη, 
πατήστε παρατεταμένα το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 3 
δευτερόλεπτα. Η λάμπα θα αναβοσβήσει τρεις φορές 
σε χαμηλό κόκκινο φως για να υποδείξει ότι είναι 
ξεκλείδωτη και στη συνέχεια θα ενεργοποιηθεί σε 
χαμηλή κόκκινη λειτουργία.

4. ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ
Ο ίδιος ο φακός δεν διαθέτει ενσωματωμένη θύρα 
φόρτισης. Η φόρτιση γίνεται μέσω της θύρας USB-C 
που βρίσκεται στην παρεχόμενη επαναφορτιζόμενη 
μπαταρία. Για να φορτίσετε την μπαταρία, 
απενεργοποιήστε τον προβολέα, ξεβιδώστε το πίσω 
καπάκι αριστερόστροφα και αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία. 
Συνδέστε το άκρο USB-A του καλωδίου φόρτισης 
σε έναν φορτιστή τοίχου και το άκρο USB-C στη 
θύρα φόρτισης της μπαταρίας. Κατά τη φόρτιση, η 
πράσινη ένδειξη στην μπαταρία θα αναβοσβήνει, 
υποδεικνύοντας ότι η φόρτιση βρίσκεται σε εξέλιξη. 
Μόλις φορτιστεί πλήρως, η ένδειξη θα παραμένει 
σταθερά αναμμένη. Μετά τη φόρτιση, αποσυνδέστε 
το καλώδιο, τοποθετήστε την μπαταρία με την άνοδο 
(+) στραμμένη προς το κουμπί λειτουργίας και βιδώστε 
ξανά καλά το πίσω καπάκι.

5. ΕΝΔΕΙΞΗ ΣΤΑΘΜΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
Όταν η λυχνία είναι σβηστή, ένα μόνο κλικ του 
κουμπιού λειτουργίας ενεργοποιεί την ένδειξη LED για 
να εμφανίσει την υπολειπόμενη στάθμη μπαταρίας. 
Η ένδειξη παραμένει ορατή για 3 δευτερόλεπτα, 
εκτός εάν απενεργοποιηθεί νωρίτερα με ένα άλλο 
μόνο κλικ του κουμπιού λειτουργίας. Κάθε φορά που 
ανάβει η λυχνία, η ένδειξη στάθμης μπαταρίας ανάβει 
αυτόματα για 3 δευτερόλεπτα και μετά σβήνει.
Ένδειξη στάθμης μπαταρίας:
Σταθερό πράσινο: 80-100% υπολειπόμενη φόρτιση.
Πράσινο που αναβοσβήνει: 79-50% υπολειπόμενη 
φόρτιση.
Σταθερό κόκκινο: 49-25% υπολειπόμενη φόρτιση.
Κόκκινο που αναβοσβήνει: 24-1% υπολειπόμενη 
φόρτιση.

6. ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ
Ξεβιδώστε το πίσω κάλυμμα αριστερόστροφα, 
τοποθετήστε τη συμβατή μπαταρία με την άνοδο 
(+) στραμμένη προς το κουμπί λειτουργίας και 
βιδώστε ξανά καλά το πίσω κάλυμμα. Ενεργοποιήστε 
τον προβολέα για να επαληθεύσετε την σωστή 
εγκατάσταση.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου με 
ονομαστική τάση 3,6V. Η χρήση μπαταρίας με τάση 
υψηλότερη από 2,0V μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στον 
προβολέα. Τέτοιες ζημιές δεν καλύπτονται από την 
περιορισμένη εγγύηση. Ανατρέξτε στον πίνακα για μια 
λίστα με τους συμβατούς τύπους μπαταριών.

7. ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑΣ
7.1 Προβολέας
7.2 Στήριγμα κεφαλής
7.3 Βάση κεφαλής 2 τεμαχίων
7.4 Μεταλλικό κλιπ
7.5 Επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία ιόντων λιθίου Videx 
LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200
7.6 Καλώδιο φόρτισης
7.7 Εφεδρικοί δακτύλιοι Ο
7.8 Εγχειρίδιο χρήστη

8. ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Η αποσυναρμολόγηση των σφραγισμένων μερών του 
σώματος του προβολέα μπορεί να θέσει σε κίνδυνο την 
απόδοσή του και να ακυρώσει την εγγύηση.
Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες από τον προβολέα εάν 
πρόκειται να αποθηκευτεί για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα.
Φορτίστε τις αποθηκευμένες μπαταρίες ιόντων 
λιθίου κάθε τέσσερις μήνες για να διατηρήσετε τη 
βέλτιστη απόδοση. Αποφύγετε την αποθήκευσή τους 
σε αποφορτισμένη κατάσταση, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει μη αναστρέψιμη ζημιά.
Ασφαλίστε τον προβολέα ή ξεβιδώστε το πίσω καπάκι 
για να σπάσετε την επαφή και να αποτρέψετε τυχαία 
ενεργοποίηση κατά την αποθήκευση ή τη μεταφορά.
Καθαρίζετε περιοδικά τις επαφές της μπαταρίας για να 
διασφαλίσετε σταθερή λειτουργία, καθώς οι βρώμικες 
επαφές μπορούν να προκαλέσουν διακοπές ή ασταθή 
απόδοση.
Λιπαίνετε τακτικά τις σιλικονούχες σφραγίδες και τα 
σπειροειδή μέρη του προβολέα για να αποτρέψετε την 
πρόωρη φθορά και να διατηρήσετε την αδιάβροχη 
ακεραιότητά του. Εάν οι δακτύλιοι σιλικόνης είναι 
κατεστραμμένοι, αντικαταστήστε τους.
Διατηρείτε τον προβολέα στεγνό και καθαρό. Μετά τη 
χρήση σε υγρές ή λασπωμένες συνθήκες, σκουπίστε 
τον με ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί για να αφαιρέσετε 
τη βρωμιά και την υγρασία. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
λειαντικά καθαριστικά ή διαλύτες στον προβολέα, 
καθώς μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στην επιφάνεια, 
στις σφραγίδες ή στις γρατσουνιές του φακού.
Αποφύγετε την έκθεση του προβολέα σε ακραίες 
θερμοκρασίες, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να υποβαθμίσει 
την μπαταρία και να προκαλέσει ζημιά στα εσωτερικά 
εξαρτήματα.
Αποθηκεύστε τον προβολέα σε δροσερό, ξηρό μέρος, 
μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, για να αποφύγετε 
ζημιές από τη θερμότητα.
Ελέγχετε περιοδικά το στήριγμα κεφαλής για φθορά 
και αντικαταστήστε το, εάν είναι απαραίτητο, για να 
διατηρήσετε την άνεση και την εφαρμογή.
Η πηγή φωτός LED σε αυτόν τον προβολέα δεν 
αντικαθίσταται. Όταν το LED φτάσει στο τέλος 
της διάρκειας ζωής του, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί 
ολόκληρος ο προβολέας.

9. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Το φως υψηλής έντασης από τον προβολέα μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει βλάβη στα μάτια. Αποφύγετε να το ρίχνετε 
απευθείας στα μάτια, καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί 
τραυματισμός.
Ο προβολέας μπορεί να συσσωρεύσει σημαντική 
θερμότητα κατά τη διάρκεια παρατεταμένης χρήσης, 
προκαλώντας υπερθέρμανση του σώματος. Χειριστείτε 
με προσοχή για να αποφύγετε εγκαύματα.
Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο συμβατές μπαταρίες που 
καθορίζονται στις τεχνικές προδιαγραφές.
Οι μπαταρίες περιέχουν ουσίες που μπορεί να 
βλάψουν το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. 
Απορρίψτε τες υπεύθυνα.
Μην πετάτε τις μπαταρίες στη φωτιά και μην 
επιχειρείτε να ανοίξετε το περίβλημά τους.
Κρατήστε τον προβολέα μακριά από παιδιά.
Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τυχόν ζημιές 
που προκύπτουν από τη μη τήρηση αυτών των 
οδηγιών. Ο κατασκευαστής διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να 
ενημερώσει το παρόν εγχειρίδιο. Η τελευταία έκδοση 
του εγχειριδίου χρήστη είναι διαθέσιμη για λήψη στις 
διευθύνσεις www.videx.ua και www.videx.com.pl.

10. ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Η εγγύηση είναι: προβολέας - 3 έτη• μπαταρία - 1 έτος. 
Η εγγύηση δεν ισχύει για άλλα εξαρτήματα. Κατά τη 
διάρκεια της περιόδου εγγύησης, ένα ελαττωματικό 
προϊόν μπορεί να ανταλλαχθεί ή να επιστραφεί 
με την απόδειξη αγοράς και όλα τα αξεσουάρ να 
έχουν αποθηκευτεί. Τα ακόλουθα δεν ισχύουν για 
το πεδίο εφαρμογής της περιορισμένης εγγύησης: 
Κακή χρήση του προϊόντος και πρόκληση ζημιάς 
στα ενσωματωμένα εξαρτήματα του προϊόντος• Μη 
εξουσιοδοτημένη αποσυναρμολόγηση ή ύπαρξη 
βαθιάς μηχανικής ζημιάς στο προϊόν• Ζημιά λόγω 
ανωτέρας βίας.

LT - LIETUVIŲ 
Ultralengvas universalus LED priekinis žibintas.

Dėkojame, kad pasirinkote mūsų gaminį! Prieš 
naudodami perskaitykite naudotojo vadovą.

1. SPECIFIKACIJOS:
1.1 Šviesos srautas;
1.2 Veikimo laikas (sukauptas);
1.3 Spindulio atstumas;
1.4 Šviesos intensyvumas;
1.5 LED tipas;
1.6 Šviesos spalvos temperatūra;
1.7 Spindulio kampas;
1.8 Baterijos tipas;
1.9 Įvesties parametrai;
1.10 Įkrovimo laikas;
1.11 Apsaugos nuo dulkių ir drėgmės lygis;
1.12 Atsparumo smūgiams lygis;
1.13 Gaminio matmenys;
1.14 Gaminio svoris.
* Galingumas matuojamas per visą veikimo laiką, 
įskaitant sumažinto galingumo laikotarpius dėl 
įmontuotos apsaugos nuo perkaitimo. Tikrasis 
veikimas gali skirtis priklausomai nuo veikimo 
aplinkos.
Pastaba: aukščiau pateiktos specifi kacijos pagrįstos 
laboratoriniais bandymais, atliktais naudojant 
supakuotą „Videx LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200“ bateriją, esant 
21 ± 3 °C temperatūrai ir 50–80 % drėgmei. Tikrasis 
veikimas gali skirtis priklausomai nuo aplinkos ir 
naudojamos baterijos tipo.

2. PRODUKTO APŽVALGA

2.1 Maitinimo mygtukas;
2.2 Baterijos lygio indikatorius;
2.3 Galinis dangtelis;
2.4 Įkrovimo prievadas;
2.5 Metalinis spaustukas;
2.6 Galvos laikiklis.

3. NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
ĮJUNGIMAS / IŠJUNGIMAS:
Norėdami įjungti arba išjungti lempą, paspauskite ir 
palaikykite maitinimo mygtuką maždaug 0,5 sekundės.

Spalvos pasirinkimas:
Įjungę lemputę, dukart spustelėkite maitinimo 
mygtuką, kad perjungtumėte baltos ir raudonos 
šviesos režimus. Perjungiant spalvas, lempa visada 
veiks mažo galingumo režimu.

Ryškumo pasirinkimas:
Įjungę lemputę, vieną kartą spustelėkite maitinimo 
mygtuką, kad perjungtumėte ryškumo režimus.

Atminties funkcija. Žibintuvėlis automatiškai prisimena 
paskutinį naudotą apšvietimo režimą ir jį atkuria vėl 
įjungus. Perjungiant baltą ir raudoną šviesą, ryškumas 
pagal numatytuosius nustatymus bus nustatytas į 
žemą lygį.

Užrakinimo funkcija
Užrakinimas: Išjungę žibintuvėlį, paspauskite ir 3 
sekundes palaikykite nuspaudę maitinimo mygtuką. 
Lempa tris kartus sumirksės silpna raudona šviesa, 
nurodydama, kad ji užrakinta.
Kai užrakinta: Bet koks vieno ar dviejų paspaudimų 
metu lempa tris kartus sumirksės silpna raudona 
šviesa, nurodydama, kad ji užrakinta.
Atrakinimas: Kai žibintuvėlis užrakintas, 3 sekundes 
palaikykite nuspaudę maitinimo mygtuką. Lempa tris 
kartus sumirksės silpna raudona šviesa, nurodydama, 
kad ji atrakinta, tada įsijungs silpnos raudonos šviesos 
režimu.

4. ĮKROVIMAS
Pats žibintuvėlis neturi integruoto įkrovimo prievado. 
Įkraunama per USB-C prievadą, esantį pridedamoje 
įkraunamoje baterijoje. Norėdami įkrauti bateriją, 
išjunkite priekinį žibintuvėlį, atsukite galinį dangtelį 
prieš laikrodžio rodyklę ir išimkite bateriją. Prijunkite 
įkrovimo laido USB-A galą prie sieninio įkroviklio, 
o USB-C galą – prie baterijos įkrovimo prievado. 
Kraunant, žalias akumuliatoriaus indikatorius mirksi, 
rodydamas, kad vyksta įkrovimas. Kai akumuliatorius 
visiškai įkrautas, indikatorius šviečia nuolat. Įkrovus, 
atjunkite laidą, įdėkite akumuliatorių anodu (+) 
nukreiptu į maitinimo mygtuką ir tvirtai užsukite galinį 
dangtelį.

5. AKUMULIATORIAUS ĮKROVIMO LYGIO INDIKACIJA
Kai lemputė išjungta, vienu maitinimo mygtuko 
paspaudimu įjungiamas LED indikatorius, rodantis 
likusį akumuliatoriaus lygį. Indikatorius lieka matomas 
3 sekundes, nebent anksčiau būtų išjungtas dar vienu 
maitinimo mygtuko paspaudimu. Kiekvieną kartą 
įjungus lemputę, akumuliatoriaus lygio indikatorius 
automatiškai įsijungia 3 sekundėms ir tada užgęsta.
Akumuliatoriaus lygio indikatorius:
Nuolat šviečia žaliai: liko 80–100 % įkrovos;
Mirksi žaliai: liko 79–50 % įkrovos;
Nuolat šviečia raudonai: liko 49–25 % įkrovos;
Mirksi raudonai: liko 24–1 % įkrovos.

6. AKUMULIATORIAUS KEITIMAS
Atsukite galinį dangtelį prieš laikrodžio rodyklę, įdėkite 
suderinamą akumuliatorių anodu (+) nukreiptu į 
maitinimo mygtuką ir tvirtai užsukite galinį dangtelį. 
Įjunkite priekinį žibintą, kad patikrintumėte, ar jis 
tinkamai sumontuotas.
DĖMESIO:
Nenaudokite ličio jonų akumuliatorių, kurių vardinė 
įtampa yra 3,6 V. Naudojant akumuliatorių, kurio 
įtampa yra didesnė nei 2,0 V, galite sugadinti priekinį 
žibintą. Tokiems pažeidimams netaikoma ribota 
garantija. Suderinamų akumuliatorių tipų sąrašą rasite 
lentelėje.

7. DĖŽUTĖS TURINYS
7.1 Priekinis žibintas;
7.2 Galvos juosta;
7.3 Galvos laikiklis (2 vnt.);
7.4 Metalinis segtukas;
7.5 Ličio jonų įkraunama baterija „Videx LIR6C/
AA/1.5V/2200“;
7.6 Įkrovimo laidas;
7.7 Atsarginiai žiediniai sandarikliai;
7.8 Naudotojo vadovas;

8. PRIEŽIŪRA
Priekinio žibinto korpuso sandarių dalių išardymas gali 
pakenkti jo veikimui ir panaikinti garantiją.
Jei priekinis žibintas bus laikomas ilgesnį laiką, išimkite 
iš jo baterijas.
Saugomas ličio jonų baterijas įkraukite kas keturis 
mėnesius, kad išlaikytumėte optimalų veikimą. Venkite 
jų laikyti išsikrovusių, nes tai gali padaryti negrįžtamą 
žalą.
Užfi ksuokite priekinį žibintą arba atsukite galinį 
dangtelį, kad nutrauktumėte kontaktą ir išvengtumėte 
atsitiktinio įjungimo saugojimo ar transportavimo 
metu.
Periodiškai valykite baterijų kontaktus, kad 
užtikrintumėte stabilų veikimą, nes nešvarūs kontaktai 
gali sukelti sutrikimus arba nestabilų veikimą.
Reguliariai sutepkite silikoninius sandariklius ir 
sriegines priekinio žibinto dalis, kad išvengtumėte 
priešlaikinio susidėvėjimo ir išlaikytumėte atsparumą 
vandeniui. Jei silikoniniai žiedai pažeisti, pakeiskite 
juos.
Laikykite priekinį žibintą sausą ir švarų. Po naudojimo 
šlapiomis ar purvinomis sąlygomis nuvalykite jį 
minkštu, sausu skudurėliu, kad pašalintumėte 
nešvarumus ir drėgmę. Nenaudokite abrazyvinių 
valiklių ar tirpiklių priekiniam žibintui valyti, nes jie 
gali pažeisti paviršių, sandariklius arba subraižyti lęšį.
Venkite priekinio žibinto laikymo ekstremaliose 
temperatūrose, nes tai gali pažeisti bateriją ir vidinius 
komponentus.
Priekinį žibintą laikykite vėsioje, sausoje vietoje, toliau 
nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių, kad išvengtumėte 
karščio sukeliamos žalos.
Reguliariai apžiūrėkite, ar galvos juosta nėra 
susidėvėjusi, ir prireikus pakeiskite ją, kad 
išlaikytumėte komfortą ir tinkamumą.
Šio priekinio žibinto LED šviesos šaltinis yra 
nekeičiamas. Kai LED pasiekia savo eksploatavimo 
laiką, reikia pakeisti visą priekinį žibintą.

9. ĮSPĖJIMAI
Didelio intensyvumo priekinio žibinto šviesa gali 
pažeisti akis. Venkite tiesioginio šviesos nukreipimo į 
akis, nes galite susižeisti.
Ilgai naudojant priekinis žibintas gali sukaupti daug 
šilumos, todėl kūnas gali įkaisti. Elkitės atsargiai, kad 
išvengtumėte nudegimų.
Naudokite tik suderinamas baterijas, nurodytas 
techninėse specifi kacijose.
Baterijose yra medžiagų, kurios gali pakenkti aplinkai ir 
žmonių sveikatai. Išmeskite jas atsakingai.
Nemeskite baterijų į ugnį ir nebandykite atidaryti jų 
korpuso.
Laikykite priekinį žibintą vaikams nepasiekiamoje 
vietoje.
Gamintojas neatsako už jokią žalą, atsiradusią dėl šių 
instrukcijų nesilaikymo. Gamintojas pasilieka teisę 
atnaujinti šį vadovą. Naujausią naudotojo vadovo 
versiją galima atsisiųsti iš www.videx.ua ir www.videx.
com.pl.

10. GARANTIJA
Garantija: priekiniam žibintui – 3 metai; baterijai – 1 
metai. Garantija netaikoma kitiems komponentams. 
Garantiniu laikotarpiu sugedusį gaminį galima pakeisti 
arba grąžinti pateikus pirkimo įrodymą ir visus priedus. 
Ribotos garantijos taikymo sričiai netaikomi šie atvejai: 
netinkamas gaminio naudojimas ir jo sudedamųjų 
dalių pažeidimas; neteisėtas išardymas arba dideli 
mechaniniai gaminio pažeidimai; žala dėl nenugalimos 
jėgos aplinkybių.

LV - LATVIEŠU 
Īpaši viegls LED pieres lukturītis.

Paldies, ka izvēlējāties mūsu produktu! Lūdzu, pirms 
lietošanas izlasiet lietotāja rokasgrāmatu.

1. SPECIFIKĀCIJAS:
1.1 Gaismas plūsma;
1.2 Darbības laiks (uzkrāts);
1.3 Stara attālums;
1.4 Gaismas intensitāte;
1.5 LED tips;
1.6 Gaismas krāsas temperatūra;
1.7 Stara leņķis;
1.8 Akumulatora tips;
1.9 Ievades parametri;
1.10 Uzlādes laiks;
1.11 Aizsardzība pret putekļiem un mitrumu;
1.12 Triecienizturība;
1.13 Produkta izmēri;
1.14 Produkta svars.
* Jauda, kas mērīta visā darbības laikā, ieskaitot 
periodus, kad jauda ir samazināta iebūvētās 
pārkaršanas aizsardzības dēļ. Faktiskā veiktspēja var 
atšķirties atkarībā no darbības vides.
Piezīme. Iepriekš minētās specifi kācijas ir balstītas 

uz laboratorijas testiem, izmantojot noliktavā esošu 
Videx LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200 akumulatoru 21 ± 3°C 
temperatūrā un 50%-80% mitruma apstākļos. Faktiskā 
veiktspēja var atšķirties atkarībā no vides un izmantotā 
akumulatora veida.

2. PRODUKTA PĀRSKATS
2.1 Barošanas poga;
2.2 Akumulatora līmeņa indikators;
2.3 Aizmugurējais vāciņš;
2.4 Uzlādes ports;
2.5 Metāla klipsis;
2.6 Galvas turētājs.

3. LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
IESLĒGŠANA/IZSLĒGŠANA:
Lai ieslēgtu vai izslēgtu lampu, nospiediet un turiet 
nospiestu barošanas pogu apmēram 0,5 sekundes.

Krāsas izvēle:
Kad gaisma ir ieslēgta, veiciet dubultklikšķi uz 
barošanas pogas, lai pārslēgtos starp baltās gaismas 
un sarkanās gaismas režīmiem. Pārslēdzoties starp 
krāsām, lampa vienmēr pēc noklusējuma darbosies 
zemas jaudas režīmā.

Spilgtuma izvēle:
Kad gaisma ir ieslēgta, veiciet vienu klikšķi uz 
barošanas pogas, lai pārslēgtu spilgtuma režīmus.

Atmiņas funkcija. Lukturītis automātiski atceras pēdējo 
izmantoto apgaismojuma režīmu un atjauno to, kad 
to atkal ieslēdz. Pārslēdzoties starp balto un sarkano 
gaismu, spilgtums pēc noklusējuma tiks iestatīts uz 
zemu līmeni.

Bloķēšanas funkcija
Bloķēšana: Kad lampa ir izslēgta, nospiediet un 3 
sekundes turiet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu. Lampa 
trīs reizes mirgos blāvā sarkanā gaismā, norādot, ka 
tā ir bloķēta.
Kad bloķēta: Jebkurš viens vai dubultklikšķis izraisīs 
lampas trīs reizes blāvā sarkanā gaismā mirgošanu, 
norādot, ka tā ir bloķēta.
Atbloķēšana: Kad lampa ir bloķēta, nospiediet un 3 
sekundes turiet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu. Lampa 
trīs reizes mirgos blāvā sarkanā gaismā, norādot, ka 
tā ir atbloķēta, un pēc tam ieslēgsies blāvā sarkanā 
režīmā.

4. UZLĀDE
Pašam lukturītim nav iebūvēta uzlādes porta. Uzlāde 
tiek veikta, izmantojot USB-C portu, kas atrodas 
komplektā iekļautajā uzlādējamajā akumulatorā. Lai 
uzlādētu akumulatoru, izslēdziet lukturi, atskrūvējiet 
aizmugurējo vāciņu pretēji pulksteņrādītāja virzienam 
un izņemiet akumulatoru. Pievienojiet uzlādes 
kabeļa USB-A galu sienas lādētājam un USB-C 
galu akumulatora uzlādes portam. Uzlādes laikā 
akumulatora zaļais indikators mirgos, norādot, ka 
notiek uzlāde. Kad akumulators ir pilnībā uzlādēts, 
indikators paliks nepārtraukti iedegts. Pēc uzlādes 
atvienojiet kabeli, ievietojiet akumulatoru ar anodu 
(+) pret ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogu un droši 
pieskrūvējiet aizmugurējo vāciņu atpakaļ.

5. AKUMULATORA LĪMEŅA INDIKATORS
Kad indikators ir izslēgts, viens klikšķis uz ieslēgšanas/
izslēgšanas pogas aktivizē LED indikatoru, lai parādītu 
atlikušo akumulatora līmeni. Indikators paliek redzams 
3 sekundes, ja vien tas netiek izslēgts iepriekš ar vēl 
vienu klikšķi uz ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas pogas. Katru 
reizi, kad gaisma tiek ieslēgta, akumulatora līmeņa 
indikators automātiski iedegas uz 3 sekundēm un pēc 
tam izslēdzas.
Akumulatora līmeņa indikators:
Pastāvīgi zaļa krāsa: atlikušais uzlādes līmenis 
80–100%;
Mirgojoša zaļa krāsa: atlikušais uzlādes līmenis 
79–50%;
Pastāvīgi sarkana krāsa: atlikušais uzlādes līmenis 
49–25%;
Mirgojoša sarkana krāsa: atlikušais uzlādes līmenis 
24–1%.

6. AKUMULATORA NOMAIŅA
Atskrūvējiet aizmugurējo vāciņu pretēji 
pulksteņrādītāja virzienam, ievietojiet saderīgu 
akumulatoru ar anodu (+) pret ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas 
pogu un droši pieskrūvējiet aizmugurējo vāciņu 
atpakaļ. Ieslēdziet lukturi, lai pārbaudītu pareizu 
uzstādīšanu.
UZMANĪBU:
Neizmantojiet litija jonu akumulatorus ar nominālo 
spriegumu 3,6 V. Izmantojot akumulatoru ar 
spriegumu, kas pārsniedz 2,0 V, var sabojāt lukturi. 
Šādi bojājumi netiek segti ar ierobežoto garantiju. 
Saderīgo akumulatoru veidu sarakstu skatiet tabulā.

7. KASTES SATURS
7.1 Lukturis;
7.2 Galvas saite;
7.3 Galvas turētājs (2 gab.);
7.4 Metāla klipsis;
7.5 Litija jonu uzlādējams akumulators Videx LIR6C/
AA/1.5V/2200;
7.6 Uzlādes kabelis;
7.7 Rezerves O veida gredzeni;
7.8 Lietotāja rokasgrāmata;

8. APKOPE
Luktura korpusa noslēgto daļu izjaukšana var 
pasliktināt tā darbību un anulēt garantiju.
Izņemiet baterijas no luktura, ja tas tiks uzglabāts 
ilgstoši.
Uzglabātās litija jonu baterijas uzlādējiet ik pēc četriem 
mēnešiem, lai uzturētu optimālu veiktspēju. Izvairieties 
no to uzglabāšanas izlādētā stāvoklī, jo tas var radīt 
neatgriezeniskus bojājumus.
Nofi ksējiet lukturi vai atskrūvējiet aizmugurējo 
vāciņu, lai pārtrauktu kontaktu un novērstu nejaušu 
aktivizēšanu uzglabāšanas vai transportēšanas laikā.

Periodiski notīriet baterijas kontaktus, lai nodrošinātu 
stabilu darbību, jo netīri kontakti var izraisīt darbības 
pārtraukumus vai nestabilu darbību.
Regulāri ieeļļojiet silikona blīves un luktura vītņotās 
daļas, lai novērstu priekšlaicīgu nodilumu un saglabātu 
tā ūdensnecaurlaidību. Ja silikona gredzeni ir bojāti, 
lūdzu, nomainiet tos.
Turiet lukturi sausu un tīru. Pēc lietošanas mitros vai 
dubļainos apstākļos noslaukiet to ar mīkstu, sausu 
drānu, lai noņemtu netīrumus un mitrumu. Nelietojiet 
abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai šķīdinātājus uz luktura, 
jo tie var sabojāt virsmu, blīves vai saskrāpēt lēcu.
Izvairieties no luktura pakļaušanas ekstremālām 
temperatūrām, jo tas var noārdīt bateriju un sabojāt 
iekšējās sastāvdaļas.
Uzglabājiet pieres lukturi vēsā, sausā vietā, sargājot no 
tiešiem saules stariem, lai novērstu karstuma radītus 
bojājumus.
Periodiski pārbaudiet galvas saiti, vai nav nodiluma, un 
nomainiet to, ja nepieciešams, lai saglabātu komfortu 
un piemērotību.
Šī pieres luktura LED gaismas avots nav nomaināms. 
Kad LED gaismas avots sasniedz sava kalpošanas laika 
beigas, viss pieres lukturis ir jānomaina.

9. BRĪDINĀJUMI
Pieres luktura augstas intensitātes gaisma var 
izraisīt acu bojājumus. Izvairieties no tiešas gaismas 
spīdināšanas acīs, jo tas var izraisīt traumas.
Ilgstošas lietošanas laikā pieres lukturis var uzkrāt 
ievērojamu siltumu, kā rezultātā ķermenis var sakarst. 
Rīkojieties uzmanīgi, lai izvairītos no apdegumiem.
Izmantojiet tikai saderīgas baterijas, kas norādītas 
tehniskajās specifi kācijās.
Baterijas satur vielas, kas var kaitēt videi un cilvēku 
veselībai. Atbrīvojieties no tām atbildīgi.
Nemetiet baterijas ugunī un nemēģiniet atvērt to 
korpusu.
Turiet pieres lukturi bērniem nepieejamā vietā.
Ražotājs nav atbildīgs par jebkādiem bojājumiem, kas 
radušies šo norādījumu neievērošanas dēļ. Ražotājs 
patur tiesības atjaunināt šo rokasgrāmatu. Lietotāja 
rokasgrāmatas jaunāko versiju var lejupielādēt vietnēs 
www.videx.ua un www.videx.com.pl.

10. GARANTIJA
Garantija ir šāda: lukturim — 3 gadi; akumulatoram 
— 1 gads. Garantija neattiecas uz citām sastāvdaļām. 
Garantijas laikā bojātu produktu var apmainīt vai 
atgriezt, saglabājot pirkuma apliecinājumu un 
visus piederumus. Ierobežotā garantija neattiecas 
uz: produkta nepareizu lietošanu, kas var izraisīt 
tā neatņemamu sastāvdaļu bojājumus; neatļautu 
izjaukšanu vai dziļu mehānisku bojājumu esamību 
produktam; bojājumiem nepārvaramas varas apstākļu 
dēļ.

EE - EESTI 
Ülikerge LED-pealamp tarbesõiduks.

Täname teid meie toote valimise eest! Palun lugege 
enne kasutamist kasutusjuhendit.

1. SPETSIFIKATSIOONID:
1.1 Valgusvoog;
1.2 Tööaeg (akumuleeritud);
1.3 Valgusvihu ulatus;
1.4 Valguse intensiivsus;
1.5 LED-i tüüp;
1.6 Valguse värvitemperatuur;
1.7 Valgusvihu nurk;
1.8 Aku tüüp;

1.9 Sisendparameetrid;
1.10 Laadimisaeg;
1.11 Tolmu- ja niiskuskaitse;
1.12 Löögikindlus;
1.13 Toote mõõtmed;
1.14 Toote kaal.
* Väljundvõimsus mõõdetuna kogu tööaja jooksul, 
sealhulgas sisseehitatud ülekuumenemiskaitse tõttu 
vähenenud võimsuse perioodid. Tegelik jõudlus võib 
töökeskkonnast olenevalt erineda.
Märkus: Ülaltoodud tehnilised andmed põhinevad 
laborikatsetel, kus kasutati laos olevaid Videx LIR6C/
AA/1.5V/2200 akusid temperatuuril 21 ± 3 °C ja 
õhuniiskusel 50–80%. Tegelik jõudlus võib erineda 
olenevalt keskkonnast ja kasutatavast akutüübist.

2. TOOTE ÜLEVAADE
2.1 Toitenupp;
2.2 Aku laetuse indikaator;
2.3 Tagakork;
2.4 Laadimisport;
2.5 Metallklamber;
2.6 Peatugi.

3. KASUTUSJUHEND
SISSE/VÄLJA lülitamine:
Lambi sisse- või väljalülitamiseks vajutage 
toitenuppu ja hoidke seda umbes 0,5 sekundit all.

Värvi valik:
Kui tuli on sisse lülitatud, topeltklõpsake toitenuppu, 
et vahetada valge ja punase valguse režiimi vahel. 
Värvide vahetamisel lülitub lamp alati vaikimisi 
madala võimsusega režiimile.

Heleduse valik:
Kui tuli on sisse lülitatud, klõpsake heleduse 
režiimide vahel vahetamiseks üks kord toitenuppu.

Mälufunktsioon. Taskulamp mäletab automaatselt 
viimati kasutatud valgustusrežiimi ja taastab selle 
uuesti sisselülitamisel. Valge ja punase valguse 
vahel vahetamisel lülitub heledus vaikimisi madalale 
tasemele.

Lukustusfunktsioon
Lukusta: Kui lamp on välja lülitatud, vajutage ja 
hoidke toitenuppu 3 sekundit all. Lamp vilgub 
kolm korda nõrgalt punaselt, mis näitab, et see on 
lukustatud.
Lukustatuna: Iga üksik- või topeltklõps põhjustab 
lambi kolm korda nõrgalt punaselt vilkumise, mis 
näitab, et see on lukustatud.
Lukust avamine: Kui lamp on lukustatud, vajutage 
ja hoidke toitenuppu 3 sekundit all. Lamp vilgub 
kolm korda nõrgalt punaselt, mis näitab, et see on 
lukustatud, seejärel süttib nõrgalt punaselt.

4. LAADIMINE
Taskulambil endal ei ole sisseehitatud laadimisporti. 
Laadimine toimub kaasasoleval laetaval akul 
asuva USB-C-pordi kaudu. Aku laadimiseks lülitage 
esilamp välja, keerake tagakork vastupäeva lahti ja 
eemaldage aku. Ühendage laadimiskaabli USB-A-
ots seinalaadijaga ja USB-C-ots aku laadimisporti. 
Laadimise ajal vilgub aku roheline indikaator, mis 
näitab, et laadimine on käimas. Kui aku on täielikult 
laetud, jääb indikaator pidevalt põlema. Pärast 
laadimist ühendage kaabel lahti, sisestage aku nii, et 
anood (+) oleks toitenupu poole, ja keerake tagakork 
kindlalt tagasi.

5. AKU LAETUSE NÄIDIK
Kui tuli on kustunud, aktiveerib toitenupu ühekordne 
klõps LED-indikaatori, mis kuvab aku järelejäänud 
taset. Indikaator jääb nähtavaks 3 sekundiks, kui 
seda ei lülitata varem toitenupu ühekordse klõpsuga 
välja. Iga kord, kui tuli sisse lülitatakse, süttib aku 
laetuse indikaator automaatselt 3 sekundiks ja 
seejärel kustub.
Aku taseme indikaator:
Püsiv roheline: 80–100% laetust on jäänud;
Vilkuv roheline: 79–50% laetust on jäänud;
Püsiv punane: 49–25% laetust on jäänud;
Vilkuv punane: 24–1% laetust on jäänud.

6. AKU VAHETUS
Keerake tagakork vastupäeva lahti, sisestage ühilduv 
aku nii, et anood (+) oleks toitenupu poole, ja 
keerake tagakork kindlalt tagasi. Lülitage esilatern 
sisse, et kontrollida õiget paigaldust.
TÄHELEPANU:
Ärge kasutage liitiumioonakusid nimipingega 3,6 V. 
Aku kasutamine pingega üle 2,0 V võib esilaternat 
kahjustada. Sellised kahjustused ei kuulu piiratud 
garantii alla. Ühilduvate akutüüpide loendi leiate 
tabelist.

7. KARBIS SISU
7.1 Esilatern;
7.2 Peavõru;
7.3 Peahoidja (2 tk);
7.4 Metallklamber;
7.5 Liitiumioonaku Videx LIR6C/AA/1.5V/2200;
7.6 Laadimiskaabel;
7.7 Varu-O-rõngad;
7.8 Kasutusjuhend;

8. HOOLDUS
Esilaterna korpuse suletud osade lahtivõtmine võib 
kahjustada selle jõudlust ja tühistada garantii.
Eemaldage esilaternast akud, kui seda kavatsetakse 
pikemaks ajaks hoiustada.
Laadige hoiustatud liitiumioonakusid iga nelja 
kuu tagant, et säilitada optimaalne jõudlus. 
Vältige nende hoiustamist tühjana, kuna see võib 
põhjustada pöördumatuid kahjustusi.
Lukustage esilatern või keerake lahti tagakork, et 
kontakt katkestada ja vältida juhuslikku aktiveerimist 
hoiustamise või transportimise ajal.
Puhastage aku kontakte perioodiliselt, et tagada 
stabiilne töö, kuna määrdunud kontaktid võivad 
põhjustada katkestusi või ebastabiilset jõudlust.
Määrige regulaarselt esilaterna silikoontihendeid ja 
keermestatud osi, et vältida enneaegset kulumist 
ja säilitada selle veekindlus. Kui silikoonrõngad on 
kahjustatud, vahetage need välja.
Hoidke esilatern kuiva ja puhtana. Pärast kasutamist 
märjas või porises keskkonnas pühkige see pehme 
ja kuiva lapiga mustuse ja niiskuse eemaldamiseks. 
Ärge kasutage esilaternal abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid ega lahusteid, kuna need võivad 
kahjustada pinda, tihendeid või kriimustada läätse.
Vältige esilaterna jätmist äärmuslikele 
temperatuuridele, kuna see võib akut kahjustada ja 
sisemisi komponente kahjustada.
Hoidke esilaternat jahedas, kuivas ja otsese 
päikesevalguse eest kaitstult, et vältida 
kuumakahjustusi.
Kontrollige peapaela regulaarselt kulumise suhtes 
ja vahetage see vajadusel välja, et säilitada mugavus 
ja sobivus.
Selle esilaterna LED-valgusallikas ei ole vahetatav. 
Kui LED-valgusallika kasutusiga lõpeb, tuleb kogu 
esilatern välja vahetada.

9. HOIATUSED
Esilaternast tulev tugev valgus võib põhjustada 
silmakahjustusi. Vältige otse silma suunamist, kuna 
see võib põhjustada vigastusi.
Pikaajalise kasutamise ajal võib esilatern 
märkimisväärselt kuumeneda, mis põhjustab keha 
kuumenemist. Käsitsege ettevaatlikult, et vältida 
põletusi.
Kasutage ainult tehnilistes kirjeldustes täpsustatud 
ühilduvaid patareisid.
Patareid sisaldavad aineid, mis võivad kahjustada 
keskkonda ja inimeste tervist. Hävitage need 
vastutustundlikult.
Ärge visake patareisid tulle ega proovige nende 
korpust avada.
Hoidke esilaternat lastele kättesaamatus kohas.
Tootja ei vastuta nende juhiste eiramisest tulenevate 
kahjude eest. Tootja jätab endale õiguse seda 
kasutusjuhendit ajakohastada. Kasutusjuhendi 
uusima versiooni saab alla laadida veebilehtedelt 
www.videx.ua ja www.videx.com.pl.

10. GARANTII
Garantii on: esilaternal - 3 aastat; aku - 1 aasta. 
Garantii ei kehti teistele komponentidele. Garantiiaja 
jooksul saab defektse toote koos ostutõendi ja 
kõigi tarvikutega välja vahetada või tagastada. 
Piiratud garantii alla ei kuulu järgmine: toote 
väärkasutamine ja selle lahutamatute komponentide 
kahjustamine; toote volitamata lahtivõtmine või 
sügavad mehaanilised kahjustused; vääramatu jõu 
tõttu tekkinud kahjustused.

The batch number indicated on the packaging. The production date 
indicated on the product and its packaging in format of MM.YY (M- 
month; Y- year). Product can be stored before use for no more than 5 
years from the date of manufacture. 
Номер партії, зазначений на упаковці. Дата виробництва, зазна-
чена на виробі та його упаковці у форматі ММ.РР (М – місяць; Р 
– рік). Термін зберігання виробу до початку експлуатації становить 
не більше 5 років з дати виробництва.
Виріб відповідає вимогам ДСТУ EN IEC 55015:2021, ДСТУ EN 
61547:2016, ДСТУ EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019, ДСТУ EN 61000-3-3:2017, 
ДСТУ EN 62321:2014, ДСТУ EN 50581:2014.

www.videx.ua      
www.videx.com.pl

(UA)  Виробник: ПП «Аллєгро-опт», вул. Героїв Маріуполя, 106-Ж, 
м. Кропивницький, Україна, 25004. Тел. +38(050)5675757. Вироблено 
на виробничих потужностях Нінхай Їсен Дейлі Юз Ко ЛТД. Адреса: 
Сідіан Таун, Нінхай, Нінбо, Чзецзян, Китай.   
(PL)  Importer: Allegro Opt Sp. z o.o., ul. Mierzeja Wiślana 11, 30-732 
Krakow, Polska. Wyprodukowano w Chinach.  

Producer/Producent:  Allegro-opt PE, 106-ZH Heroiv Mariupolia, Kropyvnytskyi, 25004, Ukraine.                                        
Made in China


